
AGENDA 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
Conference Room, Third Floor, 3L14 

September 22, 1975 8:00 P.M. 

A. Call to order 

B. Roll call 

C. Communication from visitors 

D. Recommended Actions 

1. Approval of minutes as submitted 
2. Approval of treasurer's report 
3. Approval of current bills for payment 
4. Approval of current payroll journal 
5. Personnel matters 
6. Approval of 1975-76 operating budget 
7. Approval of policy for staff disciplinary action 
8. Approval of magnetic tape drives 
9. Other items 

E. Old Business 

1. Report on faculty grievance 
2. Report on Donovan case 
3. Other items 

F. New Business 

1. Omni Lab sale 
2. Other items 

G. President's Report 

1. Financial Aid Report 
2. Adjusted Population Base 
3. Faculty Load Report 
4. Report on Council of Presidents' meeting 
5. , Updated enrollment report 
6. Board/Faculty photography session 
7. Other Items 

H. Time of next meeting 

I. Adjournment 

bg 
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MINUTES OF THE SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

September 22, 1975 

The Board of Trustees of Sauk Valley College met in regular 
meeting at 8:00 p.m. on September 22, 1975 in the Board Room 
of Sauk Valley College, Rural Route #1, Dixon,_Illinois 

Call to Order: 

Approval of 
Minutes: 

Treasurer's Report: 

Bills Payable: 

Payroll: 

Budget Hearing: 

At 8:00 p.m. Chairman Coplan called 
the meeting to order and the following 

· members answered roll call: 

Arman Gaulrapp 
Lorna Keefer 
William Reigle 
Robert Wolf 

William Judd 
Oscar Koenig 
F. Ty Simmons 
Ronald Coplan 

It was moved and seconded that the Board 
approve the minutes of the September 8 
meeting with the note that the date be 
corrected accordingly. Motion voted and 
carried. 

It was moved and seconded that the Board 
approve the attached Treasurer's Report 
as presented. Motion voted and carried. 

It was moved and seconded that the Board 
approve the attached bills in the following 
amounts: 

Educational Fund 
Building Fund 
Site & Construction 
Working Cash Fund 

$168,919.56 
11,275.96 
23,952.27 
10,000.00 

In a roll call vote, all voted aye. Motion 
carried. 

It was moved and seconded that the Board 
approve the payroll of August 31 in the 
amount of $48,309.46 and the September 15 
payroll in the amount of $84,971.59. In a 
roll call vote, all voted aye. 'Motion carried. 

Chairman Coplan noted that the Public 
Hearing scheduled for September 8 would 
now be resumed and that the Board would 
entertain any questions about the budget. 



Budget Hearing 
continued: 

Levy: 

Staff Discipline 
Policy: 

Magnetic Tape 
Drive Purchase: 
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Since there was no further questions, 
it was moved and seconded that the Board 
of Trustees of Sauk Valley College approve 
the attached budget for the 1975-76 fiscal 
year in the following amounts: 

Educational Fund 
Building Fund 
Site and Construction 
Bond & Interest #1 
Bond & Interest #2 
Bookstore 
Restricted Purpose 
Child Care Center 

$2,952,036 
124,427 
150,000 
316,400 
113,300 
150,120 

62 ,580 
.. 9,350 

In a roll call vote, the following was 
recorded: Ayes Members Gaulrapp, Judd� 
Keefer, Koenig, Reigle, Wolf and Coplan. -
Nays-0. Motion carried. 

The Board then discussed the question of 
ascertaining the amount of money to be 
raised from tax revenues for the Educational 
and Building Funds. It was moved and 
seconded that the Board of Trustees of Lee 
Whiteside, Ogle, Henry, Bureau, and Carroll, 
in the State of Illinois, having ascertained 
that the amount of $750,000 will be levied 
in the Educational Fund and $187,500 in the 
Building Fund for the ensuing year and that 
these amounts shall be certified and returned 
to the County Clerks in the above listed 
counties on or before September 30, 1975, 
hereby authorize the Chairman and Secretary 
to certify the tax levy in the manner and 
form as prescribed by statute. In a roll 
call vote, all voted aye. Motion carried. 

It was moved and seconded that the Board 
approve the attached Staff Discipline 
Policy. Motion voted and carried. 

It was moved and seconded that the Board 
approve the purchase of Magnetic Tape 
Drives in the amount of $14,655. In a roll 
call vote, the following was recorded: 
Ayes Members Gaulrapp, Judd, Keefer, Koenig, 
Reigle, Wolf and Coplan. Nays-0. Motion 
carried. 



Transfers: 

Holding Pond: 

Omni Lab Sale: 

Space Utilization 
Committee: 
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It was moved and seconded that the following 
budgetary amendments be approved to 
facilitate the purchase of the Magnetic 
Tape Drives: 

Item Decrease 

, 199-000-600 Provision 
for Contingencies . .  $8,013 
J95-000-562 Rental of 
Equipment . . . . . . 8,100 
195-000-530 Contractual 

Increase 

Services . . . . . . . . . . 1,458 
192-000-585 
Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,655 

In a roll call vote, all voted aye. Motion 
carried. 

Mr. Bernhard Klingenberg of Willett Hofmann 
and Associates was present at the meeting 
and reported on their recommendations to the 
Capital Development Board for the award of 
contracts for the Holding Pond. He noted 
that before an award could be made, additional 
funds would have to be allocated as per the 
attached letter. 

It was moved and seconded that the Board 
approve the expenditure by the college of 
$14,686 for the Holding Pond to be paid 
out of the Site and Construction Fund. In 
a roll call vote, all voted aye. Motion 
carried. 

It was then moved and seconded that the 
Board approve the amount of $1,500 to be 
allocated to cover engineering services. 
In a roll call vote, all voted aye. Motion 
carried. 

It was moved and seconded that the Board 
approve the sale of Omni Lab equipment 
as per the attached memorandum to the 
University of Wisconsin, in the amount of 
$2,390. In a roll call vote, all voted 
aye. Motion carried. 

Chairman Coplan appointed Robert Wolf to 
chair a Board committee to also include 
Arman Gaulrapp and Oscar Koenig to meet 
with the administration1.s Space Utilization 
Committee for the purpose of studying 
present and future space and facility 
problems at the college. 



President's Report: 

Executive Session: 

Regular Session: 

Report: 

Adjournment: 

Page #4 
September 22, 1975 

Dr. Cole reported on the college Public 
Service grant; a comprehensive report of 
the college's financial aid program for 
1974-75 which showed a distribution of 
financial aid funds of $2,393,646; faculty 
load for Fall, 1975; a report of the Council 
of President's meeting dealing with state-level 
funding problems; current enrollment figures 
which show 27,401 hours and 3,084 students; 
the Board-Faculty photo session; the Trustee1s 
meeting at Highland; and local newspaper 
articles regarding Sauk enrollment. 

At 9:10 p.m. it was moved and seconded that 
the Board adjourn to executive session to 
discuss hiring of personnel. In a roll 
call vote, all voted aye. Motion carried. 

I 

At 9:40 p.m. it was moved and seconded that 
the Board return to regular session. In a 
roll call vote, all voted aye. Motion 
carried. 

Member Simmons reported to the Board on the 
meeting of the Associated Student Governing 
Boards which he recently attended. 

Since there was no further business, it was 
moved and seconded that the Board adjourn. 
The next meeting will be at 8:00 p.m. 
on October 13, 1975. In a roll call vote, 
all voted aye. Motion carried. 

The meeting adjourned at 10:.03 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted: 

Arman Gaulrapp,?s�� 



MEMORANDUM 

TO: SVC Board of Trustees 

FROM: Dr. George E. Cole 
President 

RE: AGENDA ITEM #F-1 - OMNI LAB SALE 

J--1 

September 17, 1975 

Attached is a recommendation from Duane Paulsen concerning the 
possible sale of Omni Lab equipment to the University of Wisconsin. 

Some weeks ago I requested Mr. Paulsen to prepa�re this report and 
it is our opinion that at the present time the Omni Lab equipment is 
occupying space and providing no useable services. It is our opinion 
that it would be a wise decision to dispose of this equipment. 

Mr. Paulsen will be available to answer any informational questions 
about this. I would like to z>econnnend to the Board that we give 
serious consideration to disposing of the equipment either through 
sale to the University of Wisconsin or perhaps we could disassemble 
it and _use it in some other way within the institution. 

GEC/bg 
Enc. 



S/\UK VALLEY COLLEGE REc�-:1v�:o· -� r. p 
'= i�. y ... 8 1975 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE 9-8- 7 5 

Dr. Cole 
Dean Edison 

JM: Duane Paulsen 

Omni Lab ·sale to the University of Wisconsin 

Mr. T. R. Goldsworthy, Director, Laboratories For Recorded Instruc­
tion, University of Wisconsin, called today with a proposal for 
what they would like to buy from our system. They only wish to 
buy the switching modules, 26 two-way headphones, and the cables 
for the switching modules. 

Based on Mr. Goldsworthy's experience in buying this type of equip­
ment, he has estimated the original cost of the switching modules 
.1t $9555 (39 units x $245 each). He has offered to buy these at 
one-fourth original cost, $2390. 

No price was mentioned for the cable or headsets. 

Should SVC accept this offer, we are to send a letter of acceptance, 
specifying the price, to Ralph L. Farnsworth, Director of Purchasing, 
University of Wisconsin, 750 University Avenue, Madison, Wisconsin 
53706, Telephone 608-262-1408. In this manner Mr. Goldsworthy can 
circumvent a rather lengthy approval procedure on their part. Mr. 
Goldsworthy would appreciate a copy of the letter. He ·would pick 
up the equipment. 

There are several things to be considered before we make a decision 
one way or the other: 

1) We would be selling off an integral part of our system. 

2) We would be left with a sizeable amount of equipment, cabinets, 
etc. that we would have to eventually dismantle and scrap. 

3) The language lab can operate independent of the equipment in 
the LRC. 

4) We have not used this unit for three years, having replaced 
its functions with audio cassettes. 

5) The equipment is obsolete. The manufacturer has sold out to 
a larger firm which no longer makes any of these components. 

6) We closed dmrJn the unit after experiencing constant main­
tenance problems and unreliabi-lity. No one in this area is 
familiar with this equipment--even if repair parts were avail­
able. Cost would be prohibitive. 

, r 
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7) There is no market for this equipment. Other units are for sale. 
The University of Wisconsin has purchased andcannibalized other 
systems. 

Mr. Goldsworthy would like a decision in the next week or so. I 

am available to discuss any questions you may have prior to making 
a decision. 

jh 

cc: Dean Bunch 



NEMORJiNDUM __...___ __ _ -

TO: Board of Trustees 
P.resident Co.te 

FROM: 
� 

Robert Edi.son 

Tl.1e .foll<:>t!Ti.rig changes have been sub.mi <.':ted ·as a.mend.meni:s to the Educt!ti.onal and 
Building Fund budget,'J on pages .l thru .t2 of the tentative budget: 

R.r,venue psr tentative budget 

Increases: 
-§tate Awz-ti.onment: 

Summer (6122 @ $18} 
Fall (26,480 @ $18) 
Sprjng (26,000 @ $181 

Student Ttd t.fon � 

- swmrzei(6.122-@ $13) 
Fal.l (26,480 @ $14) 
Spr1ng (26,000 @ $l4} 

Rev1 �d budgeted income • 

Educ�t1onitl Building 
Funa ______ Fu_llL_ __ 

$ 2,758,866 

3,842 

47,330 

91,662 

$ 165,.587 

. ___ Total. __ _ 

$ 2,924.,453 

3,842 

41,33() 

9,662 

7,176 7,176 

56,000 56,000 

__ 2a .!.P!!E. __ . _ ____ _______ 2a_, o_o_o __ _ 
.$ 2,910,876 $ 165,587 $ 3,oz.6,46.J 

============::::=::::::::::=::�=���=··===== 

Ex�...nditures per tentative budget .$ 2,876,203 $ 158,175 .� 3 ,034.,,378 

DEcrea.ses: 
--Adjustments :l.n sal.arg cont.x-aci:s 

for new pos.i tions and :r.ep1.aae-
1nent costs £or ne.-1 personnel 

Increasee: 
Spririg-Seme.ster BusJ.w.:.ss Faculty 
Spr:i.rJ.g Semestel: Speech Pacul ty 
Industrial Education (Gener.�1 

Materials & Supplies) 
Faculty Off1ae (General 

.Mate1·.f.als & SupplJ.esJ 
Le•u·n.ing Resource Cent.er 

Equ:i.pmez�t 
General Educational Equ.ipnzent 

(Cha.i:rs) 
Fooa Services ---·------- Contractual 

Supplies 
Travel 
Equipment 

Huttia:rl Servi.ces - Contractual. --------i�--·-"" 
Buppl.1es 
Travel 

Librarg Tech�ologq - Equipment 

Contractual Services 

Gent..ral M,!tte:d.a.is 
and Supplies 

Tram;:Eer of ga.'!J b.ill to Educational 
'"Fu;ur--

(9.,825) 

7,0()0 
5,188 

1,000 

80() 

.3,000 

8,00(1 

:uo 

945 

210 
525 
105 

l,050 

525 

525 

400 
:22 ,427 

(9,825} 

7,000 

5,.188 

J.,000 

800 

3,000 

8,000 

2JO. 

945 
210 
.525 
105 

1,050 

525 

525 

400 
22,427 

56,175 (56,175) ' 

Revised budgeted expenditures $ 2, �52 .. o._16_, __ ..._$_-�.l!-;;:;;;-__(�-:iJ;d6.�� --
- ·---'-:'.__ .....___ � ·--· 



MEMORANDU!>! 

FROM: 

Board of Trustees 
P:z:esident Cole 

Robert Edi.son 

Septer.ibex 8, 1975 

'The £oregoing budgeted wjll resul� in the following projections as or June 30,, · 

1976: 

c�zry-over Balance 7/1/74 

Aud1ted Revenue 1974-75 

Available thru 6/30/75 

Aod1ted Expenditures .1974-75 

Carry-over Balance 7/1/75 

C�rry-over Balance 7 /l/75 

Budgeted Revenue 1975-76 

Av�!lable thz� 6/30/76 

Budgeted Expenditures 1975-76 

Educational 
Fund 

$ 256,796062 

_2,340,982020 

$ 2,597,778.82 

2,419,,445.83 
<'• 
v 178,332.�9 

$ l78FJ32.99 

2,910,876.00 

$ 3�089,208.99 

�52,036.00 

Budgeted CEJrry-ove.r Bs.la.nce 7 /1/76 $ l.17 ,172.99 

RE::fsb 

Bui.ldi.ng 
Fund To�'.:al 

.� 40,,05lo59 $ 296,848021 

154,321.24 2 ,495 � 303 .41._ 

$ 194,31'2.83 $ 2, 792 ,151. 65 

149,406.69_ 2,568�852.52 

� .... 44,966014 L�� 

$ 4 .. ; ,956.14 $ 223;.'299.13 

165,58����JJ!16,1.63.00 

$ 210,553.14 $ 3,2991'762�1.� 

124,427.00 3,076!._4.63.00 

$ 86,126.14 $ 223,299.!;!.. 
·------



HBi-IORANDtrM 

TO: 

FROM: 

Boazd of Trustees 

P.resJ.dent Cole 

Robert Edi&O:(l 

September 8, 1975 

'J!lle f'ollow:i.1J.g changes have been submitted as a111Gndments Co the 
�es'l:::t·.iated �rJPBt's �!!�budget cm pagei; 18 "th.t'U 22 of the 
tent�tive budget: 

Inc.."O:me pc�r tentat.:h�e budget • • • ,. o • • • • 

Incz·ease of 6, 000 cx-ed.i. t hours @ $1. 00 eacl1 

Revised 'buO.geted 1nco.im? • • • ? o • � � • • • 

• $ 56,550 
6,000 

• $ 62,550 

Expenses per tentative budget o , • •  o • • • • • •  $ 55,550 
Increases: 

1#260 ('page 20} Student Act::!v·it:f.e.s 
·€'Ctzlt:ural-Soc:1alJ • � • • • •  , • , • .. • .. • 4�000 
#290 (page 22.P Non-budgeted Cont.ingeru::.iers • • _ 2, 000 

Revised budgetc!d expenditures .. • • • • • • • • • 

Fl.E:fsb 



MEMORANDUM 

TO: SVC Board of Trustees 

FROM: Dr. George E. Cole 
P1 .. esident 

September 17, 1975 

RE: AGENDA ITEM #D-7 - APPROVAL OF POLICY FOR STAFF 
DISCIPLINARY ACTION 

P-1 

Listed below is the most recent revision of the revised draft of. 
the proposed staff disciplinary policy. 

I have been informed by the grapevine that the Association is 
already dra.fti:ng a grievance to challenge this so I would 
suggest that we have unanimous approval from the Board on this 
wording and p:r.,oposal before it is accepted as a final document. 

PROPOSED POLICY 
------

An effective educational program requires the services 
of men and women of high ideals, human understanding and 
integrity. All employees of SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE are ex­
pected to know and shall be responsible for observing all 
provisions of the law� the code of ethics of the education 
profession, and all policies and regulations of the Board 
of Trustees of said College. 

A violation of any said items shall constitute grounds for 
disciplinary action, including dismissal, for unprofessional 
conduct, inadequate performance of duties, and/or violation 
of official College policies. 

GEC/bg 



WILLETT, HOFMANN 8c ASSOCIATES, INC. 
CONSUL.TINO ENGINEERS 

809 EAST SECOND STREET 

DIXON, liLLINOIS 61021 

TELEPHONE ln1s) 2tJ4·3301 
� a  

CRT HOF"MANN C. E. BCHROEO£R 
Y101: ... 1610ENT _PllClllDG:NT 

MANAOINO DIRl:CTOA 

;. WILLETT 
19DS*f9'7t 

September 22, 1975 

Mr. Robert Edison 
Dean of Business Services 
Sauk Valley Communiiy College District No. 506 
R.R. 111 
Dixon, 11 linois 61021 

Dear Mr. Edison: 

Re: Sauk Valley Community College No. 506 
Sewerage Improvements 
CDO Project 810-084-001 

o. £. HUJ9F'°MAN 

.J. B. CONROY 
VICI: PRCP•Ol:NT 

E. A. o"M•�LEY 

Attached is a copy, of our letter to the Capital Development Board in which we make our 
recommendations on award of contracts for the above referenced project. 

You will note that in Cider to make an award, additional funds -.,vi 11 have to be a !located. 
lhis allocation of addiNonal funds is (·he purpose of this letter. 

We request that an addiHonal $1500 be allocated to cover engineering services. This 
cddH·ional allocaHon for {·echnical seNices is to cover the costs for preparing a second 
set of contract plans. 

· 

Our original engineering cost estimate for (·he preparation of plans, and specifications, the 
procurement of need,ed permits end construction supervision was $6,000, Before the 
involvement wif'h the Capital Development Board our costs were we II within this estimate. 

On July 1, 1975, in a meeting with Ron Schilling and Douglas Parry of the CDB we 
were asked to estimate (·he additional engineering cost for "minor" plan revisions and 
complete specification revisions. lhe total specification revisions were needed since the 
CDB had to be the agency receiving bids and since proposals had to be secured fro m at 
least f·hree separate trades. Plan revisions were marked in red on our plans. We estimated 
the additional cost to be less than $1,000 and a CDB - engineering agreement for $7,000 
(6000+1000 = 7000) was prepared and entered into. 

After new specifications were prepared and the "minor" plan revisions were submitted to 
the CDB, we were advised th.at major plan modifications had to be made before the CDB 

•. 
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Mr. Robert Edison 
September 22, 1975 
Page 2 

would allow the plans to be released for bidding. The major plan modifications 
resulted in a set of project plans having 6 sheets instead of the original 3 sheets and 
a substantia 1 cost overun. 

· 

When we approached Mr. Doug Parry of the CDB on September 18, 1975, the date of 
the bid opening, with regard to the possibility of preparing a supplemental engineering 
contract to cover these additional costs, he stated that f·he CDB did not enter into these 
types of agreements and that we should contact the college. 

. 

We realize th is is an unusual request and hope that you wi II understand our predi cement 
in view of the above related circumstances. 

Thank you for your con�ideration in this regard. 

Very truly yours, 

WILLETT, HOFMANN & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

BY 

BHK:bf. 
·enc. 

c. c. - CDB - Chicago, Attn: Doug Parry 
- file 

.. 
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WILLETT, !-IOFMANN & ASSOCIATES. INC. 
CONSULTING ENOINEERS 

009 C:AST �ECONO STREET 

DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

T£L£Ptt0NE 4A15) '204<1:::JB1 

-� :z 

September 22, 1975 

Rt' HOf"MANN C. E. SCHA0£0£R 
YICE �AC!lt0CN1' .CDIOCN1' 

ANAOING DIAl:C'fO• 

Wll .. LETT 
PDD•19'7• 
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State of Illinois 
Capital Development Board 
Suite 320 
180 North LaSalle Street 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 

Re: Contract Award Recommendation 
..... CDB Project No. 810-084-001 

.Community College District 
IJS06 - Lee County 
Sauk Volley College 
Dixon, Illinois 

Gentlemen: 

J. El. CONROY 

0CCACT�RY•TPEA9UACN 

General, Electrical and Plumbing proposals for �he above referenced project were opened 
in your offices at 11 :00 A.M. on September 18; 1975. 

. 

A copy of the bid tabulation is attached. A tabulation of the low bidders, their Base Bid 
and Additive Alternate Bid fol lows: 

Bidder . Section 
Of Work 

Richard J. Prescott Constr. GENERAL 
Company, Sterling, II L 

Dart Mechanical Co. ELECTRICAL 
Peru 1 11 linois 

J. Loos Son PLUMBING 
Sterling, Illinois 

TOTAL 

Base Bid Additive Alternative 

$ 60,685.00 $ 4 ,834. 00 

3,268.00 1,651.00 

2,876.00 3,372.00 

$ 66,829.00 $ 9 ,857. 00 

Since the bid total's exceed the present budget of $71,000. 00 {$62 ,000 construction 
including additive alternate, $2,009 contingency and $7,000 technical fees), we 



Capital Development Board 
September 22, 1975 
Page 2 

offer a two priority recommendation. The two priority recommendation is based on 
the availability of additional funds. 

The first priority recommendation is to award the base bid to the three contractors as 
listed above for $66,829.00. For this award, Sauk Valley College has to allocate an 
additional $4,829 .00 (66,829. 00-62,000 == $4 ,829. 00). 

The second priority recommendation is to award bo�h the base bid and additive alternate 
contracts. In this case, Sauk Volley College would have to allocate an additional 
$14,686.00 (66,829.00 +9,857.00-62,000 = $14,686.00). 

Respectfully submiHed, 

WILLETI, HOFMANN & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

BY 
Bernhard H. Klingenberg, P. E. 

BHK:bf 
enc. 

c. c. - Robert Edison (w/enc.) 
- file 

I 
···--··- ----� 
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L.O.W OFf"ICES 

WARD, WARD", CASTENDYCK, MURR .. 21.Y & PACE 

�ECEi \!ED 5� EP 1 .. 5 19?5 

HENRY M- WARD 

R. W. CASTEN DYCK 

PHILIP H. WARD, JR. 

DAVID E. MURRAY 

OLE BLY PACE Ill 

LAURENCE F . .JOHNSON 

ROBERT E. BRANSON 

MARK E. ZUMDAHL 

PHILIP H. WARD 

OF COUNSEL 

Dr. George Cole, Presic::ent 
Sauk Valley College 
Route # 1 
Dixon, IL 61021 

September 12, 1975 

Re: D onovan Constructi.on Case 

Dear George: 

202 EAST FIF'TH STREET 

STERLING, ILLINOIS 61081 

TELEPHONE 815-625-0200 

335 WASHINGTON STRE�T 

PROPHETSTOWN, ILLINOIS 61277 

1 ELEPHONE 815- 537-2361 

MAILING ADDRESS 

P. 0. BOX .::ioo 

STERLING, ILLINOIS 61081 

E-� 

Enclosed is a copy of a letter from Ralph Miller which I believe is self-explanatory. 

RWC/b 
encls. 

cc: Mr. Ronald Coplan 
Bull Ludens Potter & Coplan 
409 North Cherry Street 
Morrison, IL 61270 

Sincerely yours, 



LA'W OFFICES 

J"H.ANl(E AND IvlILJ,ER 

A PROFESSIONAL CORPO!-<ATJON 

2211 CONNECTICUT MUTUAL BUILDING · 33 NORTH DEAl'lBORN STREET CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602 

ALLYN J. FRANKE 

RALPH MILLER 

JOHt" H. HAGE•l 

LEO J. ATHAS 

Robert W. Castendyck, Esq. 
202 East Fifth Street 
Sterling, Ill. 61081 

September 10, 1975 

Re: Donovan v. College Dist. 506, et al. 

Dear Mr. Castenjyck: 

TELEl'HONE 

(312) 782-5042 

On the afternoon of September 8 we appeared before 
Judge Hubert L. Will at his opening status call. As usual, 
we were near the end of his call. You may be aware further 
that the United States District Court is under a present 
mandate to dispose of criminal cases with all possible 
celerity. 

Judge Will is currently trying an EEOC case against 
United Airlines which will probably not reach conclusion for 
another week. Thereafter he has four criminal cases and one 
civil case which will precede ours. 

He further has a specially set case involving our 
old friend Bill Rentschler and his problems with the IRS, 
which will go to trial on October 6. 

Consequently, I do not see us reaching the trial 
stage until about mid-November. The case \vhich immediately 
precedes our on Judge Will's calendar is being defended in 
part by Max Wildman. I believe that I will be able to keep 
reasonp.bly abreast of developments by communicating with 
Max every few days. 

There is no set trial date nor any predictable trial 
date. Our best estimate is as above indicated. 

I believe that Mr. Betar will be communicating with 
you from time to time in accord with our efforts to allocate 
the defense labors equably. 

Ralph Miller/me 

Yours very truly, 
FRANI\E AND MILLER 

By 
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- iri an effort to resolve the· 

· / dispute without arbitra-
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· tion, the board authorized 

�A-/-. Ii� ;;�f A1�EiiJ. -· /(/-iJ.' � 19-��- ������. is0
socta�i�� aft�r� 

I'� ,Lu,;/;_"';/ U · ney Lawrence Winer and 

(/ _ · f whomever else the SVCF A . A -·:---·· d ----· ···-- v� .. ad 
B I L\ - I " - desires to sit down a�d dis-·. man 11nonts· . ()BR�. N IN r tf..'A � .. cuss in an open meetmgthe 

� '&i U � U D \;:i U II � IV differences separating the · board and faculty. 

SVC Budget,0 · Auction ·in 2 Weeksu���;��:����j�\he�: 
sociation of what evalua-

The Saulc Valley College 
Board of Trustees voted to 
continue the public hearing 
on the 1975-76 budget until 
the Sept. 22 meeting to give 
board members a chance 
to study a series of 
amendments proposed by 
the administration, Mon­
day rii?)lt at the board's 
regularly scheduled meet­
ing held in the board room 
of the college. 

The amendments, if ap­
proved as recommended 
Monday night would erase 
a projected $109,000. 
operating deficit and give 
the college a balanced 
budget of the 1975-76 fiscal 
year. 

Educational Fund 
Resulting from an unex­

pectedly large enrollment 
inerease of 39.2 per cent in 
credit hours (from 19,561 
last year to 27,369 this 
year) and a 44.6 per c'ent 
increase in students (from 
2,105 to 3,044), the proposed 
amendments will add 
$60,834 to revenues from 
state fundin� for the year 
and $91,176 m student tui­
tion. 

On the expense side of 
the led�er, the huge in­
crease m enrollment will 
apparently necessitate the 
following increases in ex­
penditures in the educa­
tional fund $1,000 for mate­
rials and supplies in in­
dustrial education; $800 in 
materials and supplies for 
the faculty office; $3,000 
for learning resource 
center equipment; $8,000 
for chairs; $1,890 for food 
services; $1,680 for human 
services; and $925 for lib­
rary technology equiP:: 

ment, supplies and mate-
rials. . 

In addition. with unusu­
ally heavy demands in both 
the speech and business 
departments, the board 
approved two temporary 
positions for the spring 
semester (one for business 
and one for speech) which 
will result in a $7,000 in­
crease in expenditures in 
the business faculty budget 
and a $5,188 increase in the 
speech faculty budget. The 
actual hiring for these two 
positions, however is still 
subject to board approval. 

The only other increase 
proposed for educational 
fund expenditures would 
result .from a transfer of 
the building gas bill from 
the building fund to the 
educational fund. The es­
timated amount is $56,175. 

The one decrease re­
commended for the educa­
tional fund was $9,825 as an 
adjustment in salary con­
tracts for new positions 
and replacement cost for 
new personnel. 

Building Fund 
While there are no prop­

osed revenue increases for 
the building fund, there are 
two changes proposed -. 
one increase of $22,427 for 
contractural services, and 
one decrease resulting 
from the transfer of the gas 
bill to the educational fund. 

If adopted as recom­
mended, revenue would 
increase from $2,758,866 to 
$2,910,876 in the educa­
tional fund while expendi­
tures would increase from 
$2.876,203 to $2,952,036. In 
the building fund, revenues 
would remain unchanged 

at $165,587 while expendi- tioi:i is !-!S.ed .for ��d what 
tures would decrease from weight 1t 1s given, Coplan 
$158,175 to $124,427. sai�. "There seems t? �a 

Finally, in the restricted belief by t�e Association 
purposes fund, a $6,000 in- �hatt::val!Jatlon can t>E:used 
crease is recommended in IO.I' dismissal which 1s not 
revenue bringing that total true." 
from $56,550 to $62,550. A Copl!in said he will con­
$8,000 increase is also re- tact �mer and �ouker and 
commended in expendi- see 1f the meeting can be 
tures with $4,000 going to arranged. . 
student activities (cultural Other Action 

- social) and $2,000 going to In other action, the boa�d 
non-budgeted at $62,550. tabl�d a proposed staff �1s­

Origina!ly, the college c1pl111ary act1?n policy 
had projected a $109,000 until next meeting. There 
operating deficit but if the was some c�nflict as to the 
amendments are approved exact wording of the prop­
as recommended the osed policy and the board 
operating budget would be sent it back to College 
balanced at $3 076.463. ·President, Dr. George Cole 

The board �ust act on for revision and re­
the budget at the next wording. 
meeting in order to submit . The board also tabled a�­
the levies to the districts by tlon to purchase magnetic 
the Sept. 30 deadline. tape drives fo� the college· 

Faculty Grievance data processmg system. 
In a letter to Ron Coplan, The purchase would con­

Chairman of the SVC st1tute a savings of $17,712 

Board. David Youker over a four-year period but 
president of the SVC Fa� would initially cost.the col­
culty Association re- lege $8,012.75 rn un­
quested that he and Coplan budgeted funds this year. 
meet to "effect agreement . Finally the bo.ard ae­
on an arbitrator." �epted two donatwns and 

In a dispute over student :iuthorired Dr. Cole to f<:>r­
evaluations the Associa: ward letters of apprecia­
tion has declded to seek ar- tion. One donation was two 
bitration to resoive the Chrysler auto air con­
matter. In it's statement of di ti oner compressors from 
grievance the Association Harold Knapp and the 
said, "The Faculty Associ- other _was a portable x-r�y 
ation . .. grieves the unilat- machu�e from John We1t­
eral anticipated utilization zel. 
in the annual review of un­
agreed (i.e. by the associa-
tion) and unapproved (i.e. 
by the Board of Trustees) 
policies and procedures 
(including but not limited 
to student evaluation, col­
legial evaluation, ad-
ministration evaluation) 
for the purposes of reten-
tion, salary· increments, 
promotions, tenure and 
termination of services in 
violation of past practices 
and the above mentioned 
articles, procedures and 
policies." 

i . . 

\ 

.\ 



By BILL SHAW 

A significant enrollment in­
crease, much larger than ex­
pected, has enhanced the possi­
bility of a balanced Sauk Valley 
College budget for the 1975-76 
school year. 

The college board held a pub-

lie hearing on the budget Mon­
day night. That budget was ten­
tatively approved July 28 to in· 
elude a $ll 7 ,337 deficit. College 
President George Cole told .the 
board that the projected red ink 
has been erased. 

Cole outlined the major 

changes which have occurred 
since the deficit budget was ap­
proved. He reported that 3,044 
students were presently en­
rolled, an increase of 44 per 
cent over 2,105 students a year 

• ago. Those students account for 
Z7,369 credit hours, an increase 
of 40 per cent. Cole had prev. 

iously expected a 12 per cent in­
crease. "We estimate 1,000 ad-· 
ditional students and credit 
hours in the community servic­
es program this year," Dr. Cole 
added. 

The number of credit hours is 
the basis for calculation of rev· 
enue received by the institu· 
tion. With the increase of credit 
hours, the revenue received 
from students and the state will 
increase. Hobert Edison, busi­
ness manager of the college, 
presented a memorandum be­
fore the board, which explained 
that budgeted income would be 
$127,000 higher for the year 
than expected when the deficit 
budget was derived. 

"The stale told us that they 
would give us Sl9.20 per credit 
hour, we now believe we will 
only get $18." Dr. Cole said, 
"This means we will get less 
money per student." The $18 
figure was used in budget com­
putations. 

Cole also informed the board 
. that more instructional sup­

plies ar.d audiovisual equip· 
ment would be needed to ac­
comodate the increased e�roll­
ment. Cole labeled this a rela· 
lively small expense .. "We 
spend a lot on personnel," he 
said. "We should give them the 
proper tools to teach with." Dr. 
Cole also reported that 500 
more chairs were being "con· 
sumed" this year. 

William Judd, board mem­
ber, asked Cole, "why don't the 
<budgeted l expense figures go 
up with enrol'lfl;!ent?" 

Dr. Cole answered that the 
major expense is the staff. "We 
will be making more efficient 
use of personnel." Cole added 
that some teachers would be 
overloaded, especially in busi· 
ness area. To case the problem, 
the board approved two tempo­
rary faculty positions for the 
spring semester, a business 
teacher and a new speech 
teacher. The total number of 
new teaching positions at Sa.uk 
this year is nine. 

Board member Hobert Wolf 
said that he needed more time 
to consider budget changes. 
Edison stated that a final deci­
sion on the budget could be 
postponed until the Sept. 22 
meeting, but that a tax levy 
would have to be adooted at 
that time, also. Further" discus­
sion on the budget was tabled 
until then. 

A letter from David E. You­
ker, president of the· coilege 
faculty association, requested 
that a grievance regarding 
evaluation of teachers be sub­
mitted to arbitration. The 
grievance, according to legal 
counsel Robert Caslendyck, an· 
<icipates a number of items 

. which haven't occurred, pri­
marily the use of student evalu­
ations to determine dismissal of 
teachers·. 

Chairman of the Board Ron­
ald Coplan said, "There has 
been a misunderstanding by 
faculty as to how student evalu· 
atiori is to be used." Coplan 
called for an open meeting to 
l'xpalin how the information is 

to be used. Dr. Cole warned 
Coplan not to compromise the 
administration's position by ne­
gotiating the issue. "We should 
still proceed with what we are 1 
doing," he said. 

A proposal to purchase mag­
netic tape drives, which are· 
presently rented, was brought 
before the board by Wally Clev­
enger. Clevenger told the board 
that the $14,654 outlay would 
pay for itself in 20 months, con­
sidering current rental rates. 
The decision to make the pur­
chase, plus discussion on future 
computer terminal require­
ments, was tabled until the next 
meeting. 

A nationwide problem involv­
fog veterans' a ltendance at 
classes was brought to the at· 
tention of the board. A news ar­
ticle entitled "Chiseling on the 
GI Bill" was offered. According 
to the article, many veterans 
are collecting educational ben­
efits by signing up for classes 
but not attending. Dr. Cole ad­
vised that the problem was not 
widespread at Sauk Valley but 
that he was monitoring the situ­
ation closely. 

The board accepted dona· 
tions of equipment from two 
firms. Two Chrysler auto air 
conditioner compressors, val­
ued at SlO each, were given by 
Herb's Auto Parts in Sterling -
for use in a healing and refrig­
eration course for mill workers. 
Sterling Community General 
Hospital donated a $400 X-ray 
machine to aid the· radiology 
prograr·-. 

/)� � �/L;- 4i_J;/. 
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By William Juneau 
_ .qnd Connie Lauerman 

CLASSES WERE RESUMED Monday 
for .tllousands of skdents at the eight 
City Colleges, but Norman Swenson, 
president of tihe Cook Cotmty College 
Teachers Union, remarined in County 
Jail. 

Swenson's lawyer, Gilbert Cornfield 
filed a motion irt the ]ltinois Appellate 
Court Monday niorning seeking Swen. 

'son's release on an appeal bond. 

raises. However, during the second year 
of the two-year pact, teachers will re­

ceive raises ranging from $1,050 to $1,500. 
The union won annual longevity raises 

of $350 to $500 per teacher, an item the 
board originally had eliminated from its 
budget. And_ during the second year. of 
the two-year pact, teachers will receive 
raises ranging from $1,050 to $1,500. 

AT, A PRESS conference Sunday, Ru­
dolph said teachers "gained a great vic­
tory and a fine new contract and with- _ 
stood all the pressure the - board and 
administration .could bring to bear on But because some of the judges had 

taken the Yorn Kippur horiday off, the 
,court postponed acting on the motion 
until Tuesday. 

··them." 

SWENSON WAS JAILED 
-
last Tues-

day for defying a back-to-work order 
k'_issued by Circuit Court Judge L. Shel­
t�'.'don Brown on Aug. 25, the first day of 
fthe walkout. 
i\ The contract was considered a com­
i;:promise, in which neither side could . -
i·:claim victory. · 
'i�f Negotiators for the union and the 
F hoard reac:hed a contract agreement 
i!� Sunday afternoon that ended a three­
�f.:'week strike. 
�f On Monday morning, Judge Brown de­

. �:�'.rued a request by Cornfield to stay 
f.'fSwenson's five-month jail sentence for 
�!;{contempt of court pending appeal. · 
tJ' . In denying the motion, Brown referred 
;;,;Cornfield to the Appellate Court. · 
�%: c"I'm sure they'll give it to you up­
i1stairs," Brown said. · 
::-'t:· : 

'.I�> ALSO ON Tuesday, other union offi· 
k':'.cers face a hea,ring before Judge Brown 
t.:\that could result in fines and jail sen-
5; tences of up to six months for them. 
t'.. Mary Jane Rudolph, uni.on vice presi-. 
<'dent, was expected to face the stiffest 
i;'punishment because she was the highest 
J;'.itanking union officer after Swenson was 
�·;jailed .. 
�,;:,,1 Both the union and the board have 
�,�':described the tentati1ve contract agree­
!1,•'·ment as "a fine one." 
�:;;; The union originally demanded 10 per 
t: cent cost of Jiving raises and restoration 
\''..',of annuaJ 101ngevity raises of $350 to $500 
;'. ' per teacher that the board had eliminated 
;: in a cost-cutting measure. 
�· :!' The contract g a v e the union the 
t Jongevity raises, but no cost of living 
&.���*"' ·. ' :,,. 

At a membership meeting Sunday, 
about 800 ,teachers agreed by '3 voice 
vote to return to classes Monday. A for­
mal secret ballot will be taken on each 
of the campuses within a week. 

Swenson was able to attend Sunday's 
negotiations on a work-release arrange­
ment 0pproved by the Appellate Court 
Friday, but had to i:eturn to jail after­
wards. He could not present the contract 
package to the membership. 

IN ADDITION to the restoration of the 
annual longevity raises, the board 
agreed to negotiate further with the un­

ion if more ftmds become available dur­
ing the year from sources such as a 
legislative override of Gov. Walker's re­
ductions in state aid to education. 

An "indenendent fact fact finder" ,also 
will be hirea to determine if there are 

. any additional funds ,available for facul­
ty salary increases. That report is due 
by Jan. 1. 

City Colleges Chancellor Oscar Shabat 
said he was pleased with the contract. 

"We didn't lose any power or give any 
money away that we didn't have. The 
board was able to maintain its balanced 
budget, which is a mark of fiscal re-

, sponsibility. Neither the faculty nor any 
other, board employes received cost-of· 
living increases. We just couldn't do it.", 

Other provisions in the contract in­
clude elimination of all five-month auto­
matically terminating teacher contracts; 
partial restoration of board cuts in pay 
for substitute teaching, _summer school 
classes, adult education,' and overtime; 
maintenance of current class sizes; 
maintenance of "release time" for de­
partment heads; contract rights for 
teachers at the Dawson Skill Center; 
and improved fringe benefits. 

· 



�AUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE September 17, 1975 

iMORANDUM 

); SVC Board of Trustees 

�M: Dr. George E. Cole 
President 

RE: AGENDA ITEM #E-1 - REPORT ON FACULTY GR IEVANCE 

Attached is a copy of a letter to Larry Weiner which was mailed to 
Ron Coplan from Bob Castendyck. 

· I feel it is approprtate that each Board Member receive a copy of 
this and perhaps Mr. Castendyck can provide us with an updated 
progress report at our regular Board meeting. 

GEC/bg 
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t .�\·s !. l > !· i C. F �;. 

�:ri �.Alti.JJ<-it.l, 1J ... ,;!-:{�)r� 

�tO$l'\ ' � ("\,·I)( " 

� • l I: l �· H. v. -\,,'I 

L.A,J�'- t�C:r f. JCH!";$()N 
vt�Nc: c. GLIDMUND:;.�:n 

M:r. i.awrnnce J��y Weino:it 
Wo�ner. WexJ.er ii Spuk 

St,ptm.nber 10, 1075 

1 North LaSBHe Sb:£�fft. Suit�:! 2015 
Chien go. U� 60602 

He: SaukVaHey College Faculty AsBociatlon 
Protiosed Grievance tt5 

Dear Mr. W8inor: 

Thti F<.1culty A:.,Bociation 1s :ruqm.:Bt for the selection of an Arbitratcir was considered 
by u�e Beard of Trustees of Sauk Valky Ccllege at it::; regular :meeting held ;�;onday 
the Bth of St;pwrnbu:r. Prior to thu .tni:.:etl.n::: I h<�d disc:uss:.:!d with .Ur. Cole, the Col­
lege Pxesldent, and \idth Lon Cc.rpL:m, thu Chairman of the Boa:n.i oi Tiustees, th(� 
'*'V�ricu�; ::-lltu:-r;..Jti.\it)S t·v·f�iG!.t 1 felt �.tii.J (.,ollc:ge 11ad,. �I'liU3U 1�(:,iJ:(;. lllt.3 83.l!i�'.:: nlL(' . .l:�H;iti.ves 
vd1iGh yuu aud I discutistd la1,;t Friday and included t.bu pos!;;ibility uf d:::Liying the 
suli:.:{.;tlun of "11.l Arbit1«iltor al.Id arranging a i:rwtdng l.H:itwc .. m .r�pres·3ntutives of the 
AH.i.iOt.:iaUon, UH::i Adm.inL:;tration, Urn Board of Trm;te:rn und tht::ir ro:::>pectlve coun1.;;ol. 

Th1::i Board of TrusttH.Jf::l was receptive: to the: id2a of attempting to wlvc the problem 
witlwut resort tu dther arbitration or tl:rn Courts. h::r. Coplan instructed r;.:i.e to con­

tact you in thfa rega.:rd and I b1;liE1vH he communicated the Board 1 s \'.rillingmiss to 
· meet to Mr. Youknr. 

Efforts wore made to' reach you on Tuuoday and Wednesday, Lut you were app<."'<rontly 
out of the c.•ffice on other mutters. I would like to suggest that you call u.11-.; <:'.t your 
earli,:H.>t convon:knce and ·we can attompt to arrunge a mutually m�tisfactory time to 
further diBcuss this matttir and hopefully to u:rra.ngc a tw:.:eting of the interested , 

partio�. I will look forward to hearing from you. 

RWC/b 

cc:· Mr. H.onuld Coplan 
409 North Cherry Strr1ot 

Very truly yourB, 

,......-7 . 
//,,.., -;:./ (/.>/?c/ --c�"i�:;;�.:_.'_-;:.�;;..;·,o·;J'· '-<" ,. ,,-o. ' .  "''/'' 1«-'·P-/ L..[ -�---- {_ . ..1ti1.,/-t:j.,;?.·r..;y "r'----

Morrison, IL 61270 , 
/' 

Dr. George Cole. Prosident / 
Sauk Valley College 
Houtc # 1 
Dixon, lL ·01021 
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TABLE I 

SUMMARY. OF 1975-76 BUDGET BY FUND 

OPERATIONAL FUNDS 

1. Beginning Balance 

2. Estimated Revenues 

3. Estimated Expenditures 

4. Estimated Transfer to 

Site & Construction Fund* 

5. Estimated Ending Balance 

or (Deficit} 

OTHER FUNDS 

1. Beginning Balance 

2. Estimated Revenues 

3. Estimated Expenditures 

4. Estimated Transfer from 

Educational 

Fund 

178,333 

2,910,876 

2,952,036 

-o-

137 ,173 

Site and 
Construction 

Fund 

624,955 

85,000 

150,000 

Building & Maintenance Fund* -o-

5. Estimated Ending Balance 

or (Deficit} 559,955 

Building and 
Maintenance 

Fund 

44,966 

165,587 

124,427 

-o-

86,126 

Bond and Bond and 

Interest Interest 
Fund #1 Fund #2 

121,908 8,225 

325,140 114,390 

316,400 113,300 

-o- -o-

130,648 9,315 

Total 

Operating 

223,299 

3,076,463 

3,076,463 

-o-

223,299 

working 

Cash 
Fund 

534,226 

20,000 

-o-

-o-

554,226 

*Annual transfer to the Site and Construction Fund from the Building and 
Maintenance Fund of funds accumulated for site purchase or building construction. 

Official Budget was approved by the: 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES ON September 22, 1975 

ATTEST: 
Secretary, B9ard of Trustees 



TABLE II 

SUMMARY OF 1975-76 ESTIJ1ATED REVENUES 

College SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

OPERATING REVENUES BY SOURCE ' 

Local Government 

Current Taxes 

Chargeback Revenue 

Non-College Territory 

Other Community College 

TOTAL LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

State Government 

ICCB Flat Rate 

ICCB Non-Business Grants 

Ill. Board of Voe. Ed. Reimb. 

TOTAL STATE GOVERNMENT 

Federal Government 
H.E.W. - Title II (Library) 

Federal Work Study 

Veterans Cost of Instruction 
Other Federal 

TOTAL FEDERAL GOVERNMENT 

Student Tuition and Fees 
Tuition 
Fees 

TOTAL TUITION AND FEES 

Other Sources 

Interest on Investments 

Other Revenue 

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES 

TOTAL 1975-76 BUDGETED REVENUE 

*Less Non-Operating Items: 

Tuition Chargeback (593) 

ADJUSTED REVENUE 

Dist. No. 506 

Educational 

Fund 

648,348 

22,000 

18,000 

688,348 

1,054,854 

84,390 

145,516 

1,284,760 

3,918 

85,046 

15,948 

.l,000 

105,912 

818,806 

1,500 

820,306 

10,000 

1,550 

11,550 

$2,910,876 

12,500 

$2,898,376 

Bldg.& Maint. 
Fund 

162,087 

162,087 

2,000 

1,500 

3,500 

$ 165,587 

$ 165,587 

Year Ended 6-30-76 

Total Operating 
Funds 

810,435 

22,000 

18,00() 

850,435 

1,054,854 

84,390 

145,516 

l,284,760 

3,918 

85,046 

15,948 

l,000 

105,912 

818,806 

1,500 

820,306 

12,000 

3,050 

15,050 

$3,076,463 

12,500 

$3,063,963 

*Inter-college expenses that do not generate re�ated local college credit hours are 

subtracted to allow for statewide comparisons. 



TABLE III 

SUMMARY OF 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 

BY PROGRAM 

Instruction 
Academic Support 
Student Services 
Public Service 
Organized Research 
Independent Operations 
Operation & Maint. of Plant 
General Administration 
Institutional Support 

TOTAL 1975-76 BUDGETED 
EXPENDITURES 

*Less Non-operating Items: 
Tuition Chargeback (593) 

ADJUSTED EXPENDITURES 

BY OBJECT 

Salaries 
Employee Benefits 

*Contractual Services 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 
Fixed Charges 
Utilities 
Capital Outlay 

**Other 
Provision for Contingency 

TOTAL 1975-76 BUDGETED 
EXPENDITURES 

*Less Non-operating Items: 
Tuition Chargeback (593) 

ADJUSTED EXPENDITURES 

Educational 
Fund 

1,487,348 

129,494 

280,858 

4,500 
-o-

-o-

495,538 

232,573 

321,725 

2,952,036 

12,500 

2,939,536 

2,244,868 

25,750 

62,629 

182,524 

29 ,513 

18,540 

184,495 

74,780 

103,937 

25,000 

2,952,036 

12,500 

2,939,536 

Building & 

Maint. Fund 

94,527 

29,900 

124,427 

124,427 

5,000 

42,027 

51,500 

1,000 

1,500 

8,400 

15,000 

124,427 

124,427 

Total 
Operating 

1,487,348 

129,494 

280,858 

4,500 

-o-

-o-

590,065 

232,573 

351,625 

3,076,463 

12,500 

3,063,963 

2,244,868 

30,750 

104,656 

234,024 

30,513 

20,040 

184,495 

,83,180 

103,937 

40,000 

3,076,463 

12,500 

3,063,963 

48.4 

4.2 

9.1 

.1 

-o-

-o-

19.2 

7.6 

11.4 

100.0 

73.0 

1.0 

3.4 

7.6 

l.O 
.6 

6.0 

2.7 

3.4 

l.3 

100.0 

*Inter-college expenses that do not generate related local college credit hours are 
subtracted to allow for statewide comparisons. 

*Includes Faculty-In-Service 
** Includes: Recruitment at Fairs 

Commencement 
Special Affairs 
Postage 
Pub. & Dues 

$ 2,150 

4,000 

1,500 

20,800 

6,200 

Advertising 
Recruitment 
Charge-back 
NCR Rental 
Tuition Reimb. 

$ 500 

2,000 

12,500 

49,287 

5,000 

$103,937 



1975-76 ESTIMATED CURRENT BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

INSTRUCTION 
Salaries 
Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 
General Materials and Supplies 
Conference and Meeting Expense 
Fixed Charges 
Utilities 
Capital Outlay 
Other 

ACADEMIC SUPPORT 
Salaries 
Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 
General Materials and Supplies 
Conference and Meeting Expense 
Fixed Charges 
Utilities 
Capital Outlay 
Other 

STUDENT SERVICES 
Salaries 
Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 
General Materials and Supplies 
Conference and Meeting Expense 
Fixed Charges 
Utilities 
Capital Outlay 
Other 

PUBLIC SERVICES 
Salaries 
Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 
General Materials and Supplies 
Conference and Meeting Expense 
Fixed Charges 
Utilities 
Capital Outlay 
Other 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH 

Salaries 
Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 
General Materials and Supplies 
Conference and Meeting Expense 
Fixed Charges 
Utilities 
Capital Outlay 
Other 

Appropriations Totals 

1,358,369 
-o-

42, 280 

66,374 

15,325 
-o-

-o-

-o-

5, 000 

81,581 
-o­

l, 900 

45,600 

413 
-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

256,960 
-o-

400 

11,850 

5,000 
-o-

-o-

498 

6,150 

3,500 
-o-

500 

500 
-o-

-o-

-0-
-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

(Includes Faculty-in­
Service) 

1,487,348 

129,494 

280,858 

4,500 

-o-



EDUCATIONAL FUND 

INDEPENDENT OPERATIONS 

Salaries 

Employee Benefits 

Contractual Services 

General Materials and Supplies 

Conference and Meeting Expense 

Fixed Charges 

Utilities 

Capital Outlay 

Other 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 

Salaries 

Employee Benefits 

Contractual Services 

General Materials and Supplies 

Conference and Meeting Expense 

Fixed Charges 

Utilities 

Capital Outlay 

Other 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

Salaries 

Employee Benefits 

Contractual Services 

General Materials and Supplies 

Conference and Meeting Expense 

Fixed Charges 

Utilities 

Capital Outlay 

Other 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 

Salaries 

Employee Benefits 

Contractual Services 

General Materials and Supplies 

Conference and Meeting Expense 

Fixed Charges 

Utilities 

Capital Outlay 

Other 

Provision for Contingency 

GRAND TOTAL 

Appropriations Totals 

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-
,, 

311,043 
-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

184,495 
-o-

-o-

495,538 

171,398 
-o-

1,950 

51,000 

6,725 
-o-

-o-

-o-

1,500 

232,573 

62,017 

25,750 

15,599 

7,200 

2,050 

18,540 
-o-

74,282 

91,287 

25,000 

321,725 

2,952,036 



1975-76 ESTIMATED CURRENT BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 

BUILDING AND MAINTENANCE FUND 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 
Salaries 
Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 
General Materials and Supplies 
Conference and Meeting Expense 
Fixed Charges 
Utilities 
Capital Outlay 
Other 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 
Salaries 
Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 
General Materials and Supplies 
Conference and Meeting Expense 
Fixed Charges 
Utilities 
Capital Outlay 
Other 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 
Salaries 
Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 
General Materials and Supplies 
Conference and Meeting Expense 
Fixed Charges 
Utilities 
Capital Outlay 
Other 
Provision for Contingency 

GRAND TOTAL 

Appropriations 

-o-

-o-

42,027 

51,500 

1,000 
-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

5,000 
-o-

-o-

-o-

1,500 
-o-

8,400 
-o-

15,000 

Total 

94,527 

-o-

29,900 

124,427 



1975-76 ESTIMATED CURRENT BUDGETED REVENUES 

SITE & CONSTRUCTION FUND REVENUE BY SOURCE 

Local Governmental Sources 

Sale of Bonds 
Other 

State Governmental Sources 

Other 

Federal Governmental Sources 

Title VI 
H.E.W. Grant 

Other 

Other Sources 

Sales and Service Fees 
Facilities Revenue 

Interest on Investments 

Non-Govt'l. Gifts, Grants and Bequests 

Other Revenue 
Transfer from Building & Maint. Fund 

GRAND TOTAL 

Revenue 

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

60, 000 

25,000 
-o-

--o-

-o-

1975-76 ESTIMATED CURRENT BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 

Salaries 

Employee Benefits 

Contractual Services 

General Materials and Supplies 

Conference and Meeting Expense 
Fixed Charges 
Utilities 
Capital Outlay 
Other 

Provision for Contingency 

GRAND TOTAL 

Appropriations 

-o­

..;o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

150, 000 
-o-

-o-

Totals 

-o-

-o-

-o-

85,000 

85,000 

Totals 

150,000 

150,000 



1975-76 ESTIMATED CURRENT BUDGETED REVENUES 

BOND AND INTEREST FUND #1 REVENUE BY SOURCE 

Local Governmental Sources 

Current Taxes 

Back Taxes 

Payment in Lieu of Taxes 

Charge-back Revenue 

Other 

Other Sources 

Interest on Investments 

Other Revenue 

GRAND TOTAL 

Revenue 

316,140 
-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

9,000 
-o-

1975-76 ESTIMATED CURRENT BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 

BOND AND INTEREST FUND #1 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 

Bond Principal Retired 

Interest on Bonds 

Service Charge 

Other 

GRAND TOTAL 

Appropriations 

225,000 

90,900 
-o-

500 

Totals 

316,140 

9,000 

325,140 

Totals 

316,400 

316,400 



1975-76 ESTIMATED CURRENT BUDGETED REVENUE 

BOND AND INTEREST FUND # 2 REVENUE BY SOURCE 

Local Governmental Sources 
Current Taxes 
Back Taxes 
Payment in Lieu o[Taxes 
Charge-back Revenue 
Other 

Other Sources 
Interest on Investments 
Other Revenue 

GRAND TOTAL 

Revenue 

112,,890 
-o-
-o-
-o-
-o-

1,500 
-o-

1975-76 ESTIMATED CURRENT BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 

BOND AND INTEREST FUND #2 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 
Debt Principal Retirement 
Interest 
Other 

GRAND TOTAL 

Appropriations 

100,000 
12,800 

500 

Totals 

112,890 

1,500 

114,390 

Totals 

113,300 

113,300 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

PART I: ESTIMATED REVENUE 1975-76 . 

100-000-400 EDUCATIONAL FUND 

100-000-410 Local Governmental Sources 

100-000-411 

100-000-414 

Current Taxes 
(557M @ 12¢ @ 97%) 

Charge-Back Revenue 

100-000-420 State Governmental Sources 

100-000-421 State Apport1onment 

100-000-421-0lA 
100-000-421-0lB 
100-000-421-0lC 
100-000-421-03 

Summer 1975 (6123 @ $18) 
Fall 1975 (26,480 @ $18) 
Spr1ng 1976 (26,000 @ $18) 
ICCB Vocational Grant (Non•Bus.J 
(14,550 @ $5.80) 

100-000-422 Vocational Technical Educatjon 

100-000-422 Regular Reimbursement 
100-000-422-02 Equipment Reimbursement 

100-000-429 State Work Study 

100-000-430 Federal Governmental Sources 

100-000-434 HEW Title II 
l 00-000-439-0l Veterans Cost of Instruction Program 
100-000-439-02 Federal Work Study 
100-000-439-03 Other Federal (Veterans Reporting Fee) 

100-000-440 Student Tuition and Fees 

l00-000-44lA Summer 1975 (6122 @ $13.) 
l00-000-441B Fall 1975 (26,480 @ $14) 

· 100-000-441C Spring 1976 (26,000 @ $14) 

100-000-442-0l Graduation Fees 
100-000-442-04 Transcript Fees 
100-000-442-09 Public Services Income 

100-000-470 Interest on Investments 

100-000-499 Other Revenue 

100-000-499-01 Data Processing Revenue 

$ 648,348 

40,000 

110,214 
476,640 
468,000 

84,390 

121,113 
7,028 

17,375 

3,918 
15,948 
85,046 

l,000 

79,586 
370,720 
364,000 

750 
750 

4,500 

10,000 

1,500 

so 

· 'TOTAL EpUCATION/iL FUND REVJi:NUE • . , • • , • • • , • � . � . . . . . � 

.1 .. 

$ 688,348 

648,348 

40,000 

$ l,284,760 

l,139,244 

128,141 

17,375 

$ 105,912 

105,912 

$ 820,306 

814,306 

6,000 

$ JQ.,OOQ 

$ 1,500 

$ 50 

$ 2,910,876 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

PART II: ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 1975-76 

110-000-000 INSTRUCTION 

110-100-000 DIVISION OF BUSINESS 

110-100-513 

110-100-530 

110-100-543 

110-100-550 

- Salaries - Full Time 

- Contractual Services 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-117-000 FOOD SERVICES 

110-117-530 

110-117-543 

110-117-550 

- Contractual Services 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-200-000 DIVISION OF AGRICULTURE 

110-200-513 

110-200-530 
110-200-543 
110-200-550 

- Salaries - Full Time 

- Contractual Services 

- General Materials & Supplies 
- Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-300-000 DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION 

110-300-513 

110-300-530 

110-300-543 

110-300-550 

- Salaries - Full Time 

Contractual Services 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-310-000 COSMETOLOGY 

110-310�538 - Contractual Services 

110-316-000 HUMAN SERVICES 

110-316-513 

110-316-530 

110-316-543 

110-316-550 

- Salaries - Full Time 

-·Contractual Services 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-400-000 DIVISION OF SOCIAL SCIENCE 

110-400-513 

110-400-516 
110-400-530 

110-400-543 
110-400-550 

- Salaries - Full Time 

- Salaries - Office Staff 

- Contractual Services 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 

-2-

$ 115,235 

2,415 

6,300 

1,680 

210 

945 

210 

17,000 
210 

2,365 
735 

80,225 

630 

11,605 

525 

26,510 

13,425 

105 

1,050 

. 525 

109,425 

6,307 
120 

2;732 

963 

$ 1,487,348 

125,630 

1,365 

20,310 

92,985 

26,510 

15,105 

119,547 



110-418-000 LAW ENFORCEMENT AND FIRE SCIENCE 

110-418-511 

110-418-513 

110-418-530 

110-418-543 

110-418-550 

- Salaries - Administration 

- Salaries - Full Time 

- Contractual Services 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-419-000 LIBRARY TECHNOLOGY 

110-41-9-543 - General l!aterials & Supplies 

110-500-000 DIVISION OF HUMANITIES 

110-500-513 

110-500-516 

110-500-543 

110-500-550 

110-511-530 

110-511-543 

110-511-550 

110-512-530 

110-512-543 

110-512-550 

- Salaries - Full Time 
- Salaries - Office Staff 

- General Materials & Supplies -

Humanities 

- Conference & Meeting Expense -

Humanities 

- Contractual Services - Axt 

- General Materials & Supplies - Art 
- Conference & Meeting Expense - Art 

- Contractual Services - Music 

- General Materials & Supplies - Music 

- Conference & Meeting Expense - Music 

110-600-000 DIVISION OF MATH-SCIENCE 

110-600-513 

110-600-530 

110-600-543 

110-600-550 

- Salaries - Full Time 

- Contractual Services 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-700-000 DIVISION OF HEALTH SCIENCES 

110-700-513 

110-700-516 

110-700-530 

110-700-543 

110-700-550 

- Salaries - Full Time 

- Salaries - Office Staff 

- Contractual Services 
- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-715-000 DIVISION OP PHYSICAL EDUCATION 

110-715-513 

110-715-543 

110-715-550 

- Salaries - Full Time 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference &. Meeting Expense 

-3-

1,400 

26,900 

265 

4,075 

735 

400 

222,963 

7,005 

2,500 

962 

300 

1,600 

121 

700 

1,582 

242 

130,050 

700 

8,395 

962 

174,680 

6,102 

920 

6,690 

3,075 

50,775 

2,455 

352 

33,375 

400 

237,975 

140,107 

191,467 

53,582 



110-800-000 INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION 

- Salaries - Administration 

- Salaries - Instructional Part-time 

- Salaries - Summer Session 

- Salaries - Secretarial 

- Contractual Services - WORKROOM 

- Contractual Services - UNALLOCATED 

- Faculty In-Service Training 

48,500 

100,000 

100,000 

28,411 

1,100 

1,925 

5,000 

110-800-511 

110-800-514-,01 

110-800-514-02 

110-800-516 

110-800-530-01 

110-800-530-02 

110-800-530-03 

110-800-542 

110-800-543-01 

- General Materials & Supplies - WORKROOM 1,000 

- General Materials & Supplies -

FACULTY OFFICE 
110-800-543-02 - General Materials & Supplies -

INSTITUTIONAL COMMITTEES 

110-800-544 - Tuition Reimbursement 

110-811-000 ARTS AND SCIENCES 

110-811-518-01 

110-811-518-03 

110-811-530 

110-811-541 

110-811-550 

Student Employees - Federal 

- Student Tutors 

- Contractual Services 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-812-000 CAREER EDUCATION 

110-812-518-01 

110-812-518-04 

110-812-541 

110-812-550 

- Student Employees - Federal 

- SVC Student Employees 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-813-000 COMMUNITY EDUCATION 

110-813-511 

110-813-514-01 

110-813-514-02 

110-813-516 

110-813-530 

110-813-543 

110-813-550 

Salaries - Administration 

- Instructional Salaries 

- Community Services Coordinators 

- Salaries - �ecretarial 

- Contractual Services 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-815-000 DEVELOPMENTAL PROGRAM 

110-815-530 

110-815-543 

110-815-550 

- Contractual Services 

- General Materials & Supplies 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 

-4-

BOO 

�50 

5,000 

15,910 

2,500 

50 

1,300 

800 

9,576 

5,000 

1,315 

1,575 

19,840 

55,000 

3,500 

8,640 

1,000 

2,500 

1,500 

120 

6,515 

363 

330,012 

91,980 

6,998 



120-000-000 ACADEMIC SUPPORT - Learning Resource Center 

120-000-512 
120-000-516 
120-000-518-01 
120-000-530 
120-000-544-01 
120-000-544-02 
120-000-544-03 
120-000-545 
120-000-550 

- Salaries - Professional 
- Salaries - Secretarial 
- Salaries - Student Employees 
- Contractual Services 
- Library Supplies 
- Audio Visual Supplies 
- Xerox Supplies 
- Library Books 
- Conference & Meeting Expense 

130-000-000 STUDENT SERVICES AND AIDS 

131-000-000 Admissions and Records 

- Federal 

131-000-512 - Salaries - Professional 
131-000-516 - Salaries - Secretarial 
131-000-518-01 - Salaries - Student Employees -

Federal 
131-000-530 
131-000-541 
131-000-550 

- Contractual Services 
- General Materials & Supplies 
- Conference & Meeting Expense 

132-000-000 Counseling and Testing 

132-000-512 
132-000-516 

- Salaries - Professional 
- Salaries - Secretarial 

133-000-541 Health Services - Materials & Supplies 

134-000-000 Financial Aids 

134-000-512 
134-000-516 

- Salaries - Professional 
- Salaries - Secretarial 

138-000-000 Administration of Student Services & Aids 

138-000-511 - Salaries - Administration 
138-000-516 - Salaries - Secretarial 
138-000-518-01 - Salaries - Student Employees -

138-000-519 
138-000-530 
138-000-541 
138-000-544 
138-000-549 
138-000-550 

Federal 
- Other Salaries - Coaching 
- Contractual Services 
- General Materials & Supplies 
- Recruitment at Fairs, Etc. 
- Commencement 
- Conference & Meeting Expense 

139-000-000 Veterans Grant Program 

139-000-512 
139-000-516 
139-000-541 
139-000-550 
139-000-585 

- Salaries - Professional 
- Salaries - Secretarial 
- General Materials & Supplies 
- Conference & Meeting Expense 
- Equipment 

-5-

52,735 
20,196 

8,650 
1,900 
7,300 
6,300 
2,000 

30,000 
413 

35,200 
25,409 

3,435 
175 

2,600 
500 

86,540 
6,129 

300 

19,250 
5,832 

23,800 
7 ,155 

25,610 
5,900 

225 
7,200 
2,150 
4,000 
3,500 

11,000 
1,700 
1,750 
1,000 

498 

$ 129,494 

129,494 

$ 280,858 

67 ,319 

92,669 

300 

25,082 

79,540 

15,948 



140-000-000 PUBLIC SERVICES 

140-000-514-02 - Salaries 

140-000-530 - Contractual Services 

140-000-543 - General Materials & Supplies 

170-000-000 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 

171-000-517 - Salaries - Services Staff 

171-000-518-01 - Sala�ies - Student Employees-Federal 

171-000-518-02 - Salaries - Student Employees-State 

176-000-571 

176-000-573 

176-000-575 

- Gas Utilities 

- Electricity 

- Telephone 

-6-

3,500 

500 

500 

262,120 

48,923 

-o-

56,175 

106,820 

21,500 

$ 4,500 

4,500 

$ 495,538 

495,538 



180-000-000 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

181-000-000 President's Office 

181-000-511 - Salaries - Administration 
181-000-516 - Salaries - Secretarial 
181-000-518-01 - Salaries - Student Employees -

Federal 
181-000-530 
181-000-541 
181-000-550 
181-000-556 

- Contractual Services 
- General Materials & Supplies 
- Conference & Meeting Expense 
- Special Affairs 

182-000-000 Business Office 

182-000-511 - Salaries - Administration 
182-000-512 - Salaries - Professional 
182-000-516 - Salaries - secretarial 
182-000-518-01 - Salaries - Student Employees -

182-000-530 
182-000-541 
182-000-550 

Federal 
- Contractual Services 
- General Materials & Supplies 
- Conference & Meeting Expense 

183-000-000 Community Relations 

183-000-511 
183-000-516 
183-000-547 
183-000-550 

- Salaries - Administration 
- Salaries - Secretarial 
- General Materials & Advertising 

Conference & Meeting Expense 

-7-

33,000 
9,100 

l,730 
100 

2,000 
4,000 
l,500 

30,000 
19,500 
45,?25 

7,293 
1,850 
7,000 
1,975 

18,800 
6,250 

42,000 
750 

$ 232,573 

51,430 

113,343 

67,800 



190-000-000 INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 

191-000-000 Board of Trustees 

191-000-531 

191-000-549 

191-000-550 

- Contractual - Auditing & Legal 
- Other General Supplies -

(Elections) 
- Conference'& Meeting Expense 

192-000-000 Institutional Expense 

192-000-516 - Salaries - Secretarial 
192-000-521 - Group Medical & Life Ins. 
192-000-539 - UNALLOCATED Contractual Services 
192-000-543 - General Materials & Supplies -

FACULTY ASSOCIATION 
192-000-544 - Postage 
192-000-546 - Publications & Dues 
192-000-547 - Advertising 
192-000-554 - Recruitment 

192-000-560 Fixed Charges 

192-000-564 

192-000-565 

- Interest Expense 
- General Insurance 

192-000-580 Capital Outlay 

192-000-585 - Equipment 

192-000-593 Tuition Charge Back 

194-000-000 Institutional Research 

194-000-541 

194-000-550 

- General Materials & Supplies 
- Conference & Meeting Expense 

195-000-000 Data Processing Services 

195-000-512 - Salaries - Professional 
195-000-516 - Salaries - Secretarial 
195-000-518-01 - Salaries - Student Employees -

195-000-530 

195-000-541 

195-000-550 

195-000-562 

Federal 
- Contractual Services 
- General Materials & Supplies 
- Conference & Meeting Expense 
- Rental of NCR & IBM Equipment 

199-000-600 Provision for Contingencies 

TOTAL BUDGET EDUCATIONAL FUND . . • • . . • . • • 

-8-

13,000 

2,500 

950 

6,250 

25,750 

1,675 

200 

20,800 

6,200 

500 

2,000 

-o-

18, 540 

74,282 

12,500 

1,000 

500 

45,900 

6,007 

3,860 

924 

3,500 

600 

49,287 

.25,000 

$ 321,725 

16,450 

63,375 

18,540 

74,282 

12,500 

1,500 

110,078 

25,000 

$ 2,952,036 



PART III: BUDGET SUMMARY 

Balance on hand July 1, 1975 

Revenue 

Less Expenditures 
$ 2 ,910 ,876 

-2,952,036 

Excess of Revenue over Expenditures . 

Estimated balance June 30, 1976 • • •  

-9-

$ 178,333 

(41,160) 

$ 137,173 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

BUILDING AND MAINTENANCE FUND 

PAR.T I: ESTIMATED REVENUE 1975-76 

200-000-400 BUILDING AND MAINTENANCE FUND 

200-000-410 -Local Governmental Sources 

200-000-411 Current Taxes 

(557M @ 3¢ @ 97%) 

200-000-470 Interest on Investments 

200-000-499 Miscellaneous Revenue. 

162,087 

2,000 

l,SOO 

TOTAL BUILDING AND MAINTENANCE FUND REVENUE . . . . . . . . . . . . 

-10-

$ 162,087 

162,087 

$ 2,000 

$ 1,500 

$ 165,587 



/ 

j 
SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

BUILDING AND MAINTENANCE FUND 

PART II: ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 1975-76 

200-000-000 BUILDING AND MAINTENANCE FUND 

270-000-000 Operation and Maintenance of Plant 

270-000-544 

270-000-550 
- General Materials & Supplies 
- Conference & Meeting Expense 

271-000-530 - Contractual Services 

290-000-000 Institutional Support 

292-000-521 - Group Medical Insurance & Life 

292-000-560 Fixed Charges 

292-000-561 - Rental 

292-000-580 Capital Outlay 

292-000-587 - Additional Equipment - Services 

299-000-600 Provision for Contingencies 

TOTAL BUILDING AND MAINTENANCE FUND BUDGET 

-11-

51,500 

1,000 

42,027 

5,000 

1,500 

8,400 

15,000 

• • 

$ 94,527 

5,000 

1,500 

8,400 

15,000 

$ 124,427 



PART III: BUDGET SUMMARY 

Balance on hand July 1, 1975 

Revenue 

Less Expenditures 

$ 165,587 

-124,427 

Excess of Revenue over Expenditures • . • • 

Estimated balance June 30, 1976 . • • • . . • . . • • • . • • • 

-12-

$ 44,966 

41,160 

$ 86,126 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

SITE: AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

PART I: ESTIMATED REVENUE 1975-76 

Other Sources · 

300-000-460 

300-000-470 

300-000-499 

Facilities Revenue (net) 

Interest on Investments 

Other Revenue 

TOTAL SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND REVENUE 

PART II: ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 1975-76 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 

390-000-560 Fixed Charges 

390-000-565 General Insurance 

390-000-580 Capital Outlay 

390-000-582 

390-000-583 

390-000-584-01 

390-000-585 

390-000-586 

390-000-587 

390-000-589 

Site Improvement 

New Buildings & Additions 

Building Improvements -

HOLDING POND 

Equipment - Off ice 

Equipment - Instructional 

Equipment - Service 

Other Capital Outlay 

TOTAL SITE AND CONSTRUCTION EXPENDITURES 

PART III: BUDGET SUMMARY 

Balance on hand July l, 1975 

Revenue 

Less Expenditures 
$ 85,000 

-150,000 

Excess of RDvenue mn;r Expenditures . • . 

Estimated balance on hand June 30, 1976 

-13-

$ 60,000 

25,000 
-o-

-o ... 

25,000 
-o-

75,000 

10,000 

lo·,ooo 

10,000 
20,000 

$ 85,000 

$ 85,000 

-o-

$ 150,000 

$ 150,000 

$ 624,955 

(65,000) 

$ 559,955 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

BOND AND INTEREST FUND #1 

PART I: ESTIMA'l.'ED REVENUE 1975-76 

400-000-410 Local Got,ernmental Sources 

400-000-411 Current Taxes $ 316,140 

(557M @ 5.8213 @ 97%%) 

400-000-470 Other Sources 

400-000··470 Interest on Investments 9,000 

TOTAL BOND AND INTEREST FUA'IJ # 1 REVENUE • • • • • . . . . . . . . . . . 

PP.RT II: ESTIMATED EXPE1WI':i.'!.TR3S 1975-76 

INSTITUTIONA.L Slir·�?ORT 

490-000-560 Fixed Charges 

490-000-563 

490-000-564 

490··000-569 

Debt Principal Retirement 

Interest 

Oth3I Fixed Charges 

$ 225,000 
90,900 

500 

TOTAL BOND AND INTER.T-:..'ST FUND #1 EXPENDITURES . . . . . . . . . . . 

PART III BU�GET SUMfL�RY 

B.slan:.:e c.;'1 h�na Jwly 1, 1975 

Reva.mze 

Less E::pernli tu:es 

$ 325,140 
-316,400 

Excass of Reven�e over Expenditures • 

Estimated balance on hand June 30, 1976 • •  

-14-

$ 316,140 

9,000 

$ 325,140 

$ 316,400 

$ 316,400 

$ 121,908 

8,740 

$ 130,648 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

BOND AND INTEREST FUND # 2 

PART I: ESTIMATED REVENUE 1975-76 

400-000-410 Local Governmental Sources 

400-000-411 Current Taxes 

(557M @ 2. 0787 @ 97%%) · 

400-000-470 Other Sources 

400-000-470 Interest on Investments 

TOTAL BOND AND INTEREST FUND # 2 REVENUE -. • • • • 

PART II: ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 1975-76 

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT 

490-000-560 Fixed Charges 

490-000-563 
490-000-574 
490-000-569 

Debt Principal Retirement 

Interest 

Other Fixed Charges 

112,890 $ 112,890 

l,SOO 

100,000 
12,800 

l,500 

$ 114,390 

__ _..;;s.;;.o.;;..o $ ll3,3oo 

XOTAL BOND AND IN'l'BRES'l' FUND #2 BXPBNDI'l'URBS . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 113,300 

PAR2' III BUDGET SUMMARY 

Balance on hand July 1, 1975 

Revenue 

Less Expenditures 

$ 114,390 
-113,300 

Excess of Revenue over Expenditures 

Estimated balance on hand June 30, 1976 

-15-

$ 8,225 

1,090 

$ 9,315 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

WORKING CASH FUND 

PART I: ESTIMATED REVENUE 1975-76 

790-000-470 Other Sources 

790-000-470 Investment Income 

2'02'Ai:. WORKING CASH FUND REVENUB • • • • • • 

PAR� II: BS'l'IMATED EXPENDITURES 1975-76 

PART III: BUDGET SUMMARY 

Balance on hand July l, 1975 

Revenue 
Less Expenditures 

$ 20,000 
-o-

. . . . . . . . . 

20,000 

. . . . 

Excess of Revenue over Expenditures . . . . . . . . 

EstJ.mated balance on hand June JO, 1916 • 

-16-

. . . . . . 

$ 20,000 

$ 20,000 

$ 534,226 

20,000 

$ 554,226 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOOKSTORE 

Budget for 1975-76 

PART I: 

SALES: 

REVENUE 

Textbooks 

Supplies 

Miscellaneous 

Paperbacks 

Used Books 

Sales Tax Collected 

Less Cost of Sales: 

Textbooks 

Supplies 

Miscellaneous 

Paperbacks 

Used Books 

Sales Tax Paid 

$ 124,500 

13,700 

10,600 

2,200 

3,600 

7 ,100 

$ 99,600 
9,590 
7,950 
1,490 
2,700 
6,960 

ESTIMATED GROSS PROFIT • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

PART II: EXPENDITURES 

Salaries & Wages 

Employee Benefits 

Transportation 

Equipment 

Supplies 

Travel 

Telephone 

Dues & Subscriptions 

Auditing & Legal 

Othr:::r Expenses 

Total Expenditures • 

EXCESS REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 

PART III: Budget Summary 

Fund Equity, July 1, 1975 

Revenue 

Less Expenditures 

$ 161,700 

- 150,120 

Excess Revenue over Expenditures • . 

Estimated Fund Equity, June 30, 1976 . 

-17-

$ 14,400 
200 

3,000 
1,100 

910 
950 

280 
220 
220 

550 

$ 161,700 

128,290 

$ 33,410 

21,830 

$ 11,580 

$ 73,283 

$ 11,580 

$ 84,863 



RESTRICTED PURPOSES FUND 

PART I: ESTIMATED REVENUE 

1974-75 1975-76 

#201 Comprehensive Fee Income 

Summer '74 Summer '75 

3,185 x $1.00 3,185 5,570 x $1.00 5,570 

Fall Fall 

19,525 x $1.00 19,525 26,480 x $1.00 26,480 

Sprin'l.. Sprin'l.. 

19,280 x $1.00 19,280 26,000 x $1.00 26,000 

41,990 58,050 

Income from Admissions 
to Student Activities 

#202 Athletics 275 400 

#203 Drama & Readers' 
Theatre 2,020 2,500 

#204 Cultural 
Events 1,000 1,500 

#205 Newspaper 100 100 

3,395 4,500 

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE $ 45,385 $ 62,550 

-18-



RESTRICTED PURPOSES FUND 

PART II: ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 

1974-75 1975-76 

#251-2-3-4 Athletics 

Athletics 

Officials 1,305 1,435 

Travel 5,435 6,750 

Meals 2,055 2,710 

Awards 830 795 

Insurance 750 900 

Banquet -o- 275 

Dues & Fees 415 10,790 475 13,340 

Rentals 

Golf 40 350 

Pool 400 400 

Tennis 120 560 200 950 

Su2_plies & Cleaning-Sports 

Basketball 200 260 

Swirraning 60 85 

Baseball 435 480 

Golf 75 75 

Track 95 200 

Tennis 305 285 

Cross Country 100 175 

Wrestling 175 1,445 250 1,810.' 

Miscellaneous 

Coaches 
Salaries 650 -o-

Scouting -o- 100 

Clinics 
(Basketball) -o- 650 13,445 100 200 16,300 

#255 Men's Intramurals 

Awards, Officials, 
Scorebooks 200 200 -o- -o-

#256 Cheerleaders & 

Pom Pom Squad 

Jr.High Cheer-
.Leaders'Clinic 80 80 

Travel-Meals 300 300 

Home Games & 

Refreshments 20 20 

Insurance 150 150 

Uniforms 50 600 50 600 

-19-



1974-75 1975-76 

#257 S�fillech Activities & 

Readers' Theatre 

Readers' Theatre 400 350 

Tournaments 3,387 3,787 3,450 3,800 

#258 Drama 

Royalties 300 125 

Publicity 200 

Sets & Costumes 1,100 1,000 

Salary for Guest 
Artist (8 weeks) 1,600 800 1,925 

#259 Music 

Travel 950 1,050 

Meals 1,250 1,350 

Cleaning & Misc. 100 100 

Travel for Concerts 300 2,600 300 2,800 

#260 Student Activities -

Cultural-Social 

Leadership 200 1,200 

Fine Arts 1,500 2,500 

Dances 600 900 

Speakers 2,500 2,800 

Pop Entertail'J11lent 2,753 4,000 

Wages 100 100 

Films 1,500 3,000 

Misc. 100 

Publicity 100 100 

Academic Recog. 50 

Activities Recog. 400 9,803 400 15,000 

#261 Student Leadership 
Scholarships -o- -o-

#262 Student Newspaper 2,500 2,700 

#263 Student Magazine 2,700 3,000 

-20-



#264 Associated Students' Board 

Interclub Council 
Clubs 1,000 1,000 
Supplies 200 200 
Publicity 50 50 
Special Events 775 775 

Pow Wow 500 500 
Christmas 225 225 
Seminars 50 50 

Miscellaneous 
flowers, 
awards, etc. 100 2,125 100 2,125 

#265 Musical 

Music rental & 

royalties 600 800 
Sets & Costumes 1,200 1,200 
Publicity 200 2,000 300 2,300 

#266 Women's Intercolle�iate 
Activities 

Tennis Host 
Transportation 

.165 
Meals 40 205 500 

Volleyball Host 
Transp. 265 
Meals 166 431 1,000 

Basketball 
Transp. 325 
Meals 168 493 1,250 

Badminton 
Transp. 205 
Meals 166 371 320 

Insurance 150 150 
First Aid Supplies-

After game 
refreshment 150 250 

Uniform & Equip. 
Replacement 110 l,350 

Referees 90 
Softball 775 
High School 

Play Day 100 
Orientation 65 
Physicals 160 
Dues 2,000 80 6,000 

-21-



#267 Sauk Valley College Volunteers 

Misc. 

#268 Int¥amurals - Co-ed 

Awards 

Coaches and Organizers 

Officials 

25 

300 
400 
300 

Equipment 1,000 

#299 Non-budgeted Contingencies 2,000 

TOTAL ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES $ 45,385 

-22-

2,000 

4,000 

$ 6i;55o 



PART III: BUDGET SUMMARY 

Balance on hand July 1, 1975 

Revenue 

Lef!i Expenditures 

$ 62,550 

-62,550 

Excess of Revenue over Expenditures • . •  

Estimated balance on hand June 30, 1976 

-23-

$ 25,805 

-o-

$ 25,805 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

CHILD CARE CENTER 

1975-1976 

PART I: ESTIMATED REVENUE 

Fees 

Insurance 

$ 9,200.00 

150.00 

PART II: 

Salaries 

TOTAL REVENUE • • • • • • 

ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 

Director 
Assistants 

$ 4,600.00 
4,000.00 

$ 9,350.00 

Insurance 

$ 8,600.00 

150.00 

500.00 

100.00 

Supplies 

Travel 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES • • • • • • • • • • • • • $ 9,350.00 

NOTE: In addition to the above, a Child Care Center account is 

maintained which reflects a community contribution. 

This account has been design�ted to be used for supplies, 

equipment, and other non-salaried items. As of May 31,1975, 

this account carried a balan�e of $1,071.62. 

-,2.4--



PART III: BUDGET SUMMARY 

Balance on hand July l, 1975 

Revenue 
Less Expendltures 

$ 9,350 
-9,350 

Excess of Revenue over Expenditures . . . . . . . . . . . 

Estimated balance June 30, 1976 • •  . . . . . . . . . . . 

- 25-

$ l,481 

-o-

$ 1,481 
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0-310-538 

2-000-521 
2-000-544 

BILLS PAYABLE 

September 22, 1975 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

STERLING SCHOOL OF BEAUTY 
SVC PAYROLL FUND 
PRUDENTIAL INS. CO. 
POSTMASTER 
SVC PAYROLL FUND 

CULTURE Cosmetology 
8-31- Payro'll 
Sept. premium 
P,ostage meter 
9-15 Payroll 

12,54 3.00 ABERDEE'l MUSIC CO SUPPL i ES · 

00.5 30.00 ALLE\lS SERV1 CE 
O 0. 5 4 4 .00 AMS TE ROAM CO SUPPL� ES 
00.545.00 AMERICAN LIBRARY ASS'\J BOOKS . 
00.5 41.00 A�.ERI CAN PERSONNEL & GUI DANCE SUPPL I ES 
15.5 43.00 ARROWS SUPPL I ES 
0 0.5 4 4.C2 asc I NC SUPPL IE s 
00.585.00 BE"IOY �r.JS AGCY PROPERTY ijN$ 
00.5 50.00 FLORENCE BERl'SCH TRAVEL 
00.547.CO BLAt.JKENBERG STUDIO SUPPLIES 
o O. 5 4 4 .C 2 0 t CK BL I CK SUPPL I E S 
00.5 45.00 BRO DART BOOKS 
1as4 3.0o BURE AU Of" NA TL AFii-"A I RS SUPPL� ES 
o 0. 5 4 3.00 CRM BOOKS SUPPL a ES 
00.543.00 CARDINAL AUTO PAR:TS SUPPLfES 

00.543.CO CAROLINA BIOL. SUPPLY SUPPl�iES 
00.545.00 CENTER FOR APPLIEOLijNGUisncs BOOK 
O 0. 5 7 5 .0 O , CE'\JTR AL T Et.EPHO�E CO -SERV ! CE 
no.5 So.co CHARTEH COACH SERV TRAVEL . 
17.550.00 GEORGI A CHH� STMAS TRAVEL 
00.556.CO CLAYTON$ FL.ORAL Sl-IOf> FLOWERS 
00.541.00 COLLEGE PLACEMENT SERV SUPPL9ES 
00.573.00 COMMONWEAtTH E:Oi SQN CO SERVICE 
00,544.01 COMMUNtTY COLLEGE,FRONT,ERS SUPPLIES 10.,00. 
00.541.00 )( x x 25000 
o o. 5 4 3.00 CROAN ENG! "IEER I NG CO SUPPLY ES 
1�>.54 3.00 THOMAS Y CROWELL CO SUPPL I ES 
00.5 45.00 CURFEW PUBL BOOK 
o 0.5 4 4 .01 DEMCO EDUC CORP SUPPL t ES 
00.547.00 DIXON EVENP�G TELEGR,\PH SUPPLiES 
00.544.02 DIXON PHARMACY INC SUPPLIES 

00.545.00 OOIJSLEDAY & CO INC BOOKS 
00.544.CO DONALD OOYtE RECRUITMENT 

00.545.0o EDUCATIONAL AUDIO VISUAL BOOKS 
'00.545.0o EDUCATORS PROGRESS SERV BOOKS 
,oo.5 45.00 EYE GATE HOUSE BOOKS 
00.543.00 THE FERTILIZER INSTITUTE SUPPLIES 
00.550.00 ROBERT EOt 50\1 TRAVEL 

4,133 
·4,134 
4,135 
4s136 
4p137 

$ 2,208.32 
47,063.66 

4,442.90 
955.57 

. 82,859.77 

$137,530.22 

"l,t3$ 
4.139 
4,140 
4.141 
4.142 
'·�.1 4 3 
4.1 '� 1 .• 

4.145 
4.1/46 
lh 14 7 
�.1!.�8 
4.149 
4.1. 5 0 
1.1,151 
4.152 
l.�.1 5 .3 
4.154 
4.155 
4.156 
4.157 
4,158 
4.159 
4.1 bO 

4.161 
4,162 
4,163 
lf.,1 b4 
4.165 
li.16 6 
4.167 
'�.16 8 
4.tt-9 

,J�.1 70 
4.1 71 

. L•.1. 72 
4.173 
4.174 

9.00 
23.00 

1g9.00 
53.50 
21.26 
lj2 .oo 
70.14 

1.1a7.oo 
23.25 

3.00 
26.02 
35.2b 

2 oo.oo 
60.00 

6.()6 
968.5 7 

7.00 
1.6 27.4 3 

2 45.00 
30.30 
3o.ss 

::;.a2 
8.75 

35.00 
22.00 
70.71 

5.00 
108.50 

25.ClO 
33�19 
66.1.�b 

3.75 

36.27 
71.07 
85.25 
24.23 
37.25 



12543.00 CARL. FISCHER OF CHlCAGiO SUPPLijES 
•00.5 4 3.00 F ij SHER SCI ENTJ Fl C · SUPPL� ES 

88:� ��££ FRENCH & EUROPEA"J PUBL BOOKS 

00.5 44.00 
00.5 50.00 
00. 5 4 3.00 
15,54 3.CO 
00. 5 L• 5.00 
oo.5 4 3.oo 
00.5 41.00 

�9:5 tt s:ea 
00.5 46.00 
00.562.00 

. 0 0.5 30.02 
00.5 44.01 
00.5 39.00 
00.5 93.00 

GAYLORD BROS SUPPL� ES 
BARBARA GRAFF' RECRLH TMENr 
RALPH GElANDER TRAVEL. 
HARCOURT BRACE JOVANOVijCH StJPPl--,ES 42066 

x x x 58.61 
HARPER &: ROW PUBl. BOOKS 
HOUGHTON MI F FL� N CO SUPPLIES 
I �A. C.R. A., 0. SUPPLIES 12 o 00 

x x 4.00 

ILL COACHES D�RECTORY SUPPLIES 
tLL COMM COLLEGE TRUSTEES ASSN DUES 
IBM · EQUIP RENTAL 
loBcMo SERVICE 27000 

x x 30.80 
x x 102.05 

K ft SMWAUKEE COLtEGE TUI Tl ON . 

LAMorrE CHEMICAL PRODUCTS SUPPL� ES 
l. ! BRARV OF CONGRE.SS SUPPL u ES 
KATHRYN LILLYMAN TRAVEL 202�45 

X X TUITION REIMe 160900 
MCGRAW HILL BOOK CO SUPPL!ES 
JERRY MATHiS TUIT�ON REiMB 
MEANS SERV; CE CENTER SUPPL! ES 
G�LBERT MEREO!TH TRAVEL 
CHARLES E MERR�LL PUBL SUPPLIES 
M�DWEST VISUAL EQU'P SERViCE 89c05 

X X X SUPPLIES 55v38 
MOORE BUSiMESS FORMS SUPPLIES 
Ml.A.. Ti GRAPH..:.BRUN i 'I.JG DIV SUPPL I ES 
"l C R EQU� P RE"!TAL 
'JA1l. LIVESTO'O< &. MEA1' BOARD BOOKS 
\IORTHE RN GOLF BALL C 0 SUPPL� ES 
CHARLES OSTER TRAVEL 1�80 

X X RECRUtTME�T . 11.10 
DUA�E PAULSE� TRAVEL 
PHOTO LAB SUPPL i ES 
KARE\! PIT\liER ruinoN REIMB 
PLYMOUTH MUSIC CO SlJPPLiES 
THE PR I NT SHOP SIJPPL i ES 
PYRAMID f"'ijLMS SUPPL�ES 
ROCKFORD PUBLIC L�BRARY BOOKS 
ROSE 0 I SCOUNT RECORD STORE SUPPL I ES 
SARGENT WELCH SCI CO SUPPL¥ ES 
SVC BOOl�STORE StJPPL I ES 26 o 91 

x x 3�50 
x x 4.96 

x x 1.39 
x x 2�06 
X X 2a36 

x x �080 

4,175 
4.1 76 

4.1 77 

J.1.17$ 
4.179 
L•.180 

4.181 
4.182 
4.183 

4.184 

4.185 
, .... 18"6 
4.187 

4.188 
4.189 
l-t.190 
4.191 

4, l 9:?. 
4.193 
4,194 
4.195 
4.196 
4.197 

4.198 
4.199 

·4.2 ()() 
4.2 01 
4.202 
l�.2 03 

4.204 
l�.2 05 
J.t.206 
4.207 
4.208 
4,209 

4,2 '.i.O 
,� .. 2 11 
, .. ,212 
Li,213 

00.5 43.00 

00.54L•.01 
00.550.00 
00.5 44.00 
00.5 4 3.00 
J0.5 44.00 
15.5 4 3.00 
00.5 5().00 
1 5.5 4 3.00 
00.5 30.00 
00.5 44.02 
·09.5 41.00 
00.5 43.00 
00.562.00 
00.5 45.01') 
15.54 :s.oo 
oo.55�.co 
00.5 44.00 
00.5 50.00 
00.543.CO 
00.544.00 
12.54 3.00 
J0.5 4 7.00 
�)0.5 43.00 
00.5 45.00 
1ul 2.5 4 3 .00 
oo.5·4 3.oo 
::>0.5 l• 3.00 
) 0.5 ,, :s .00 
') 0.5 4 3.00 
J0.5 4 3.00 

ul 5,5 43.0Q 
'.)0,5 42.00 
gl 1.5 41.CO 
,L 3.5 43.00 x x 20 .. 00 CONTD TO NEXT PAGE 

55,02 
6 l.�5.25 

9.on 

38.20 
7.20 

18.55 

1 01.27 
5.95 

18.84 

16.00 

24.00 
1.31 7.20 

369.90 

159.85 
48.51 

5.7o 
14.40 

362.ll5 
136.00 
133.00 
687.50 

34.90 
7().86 

144.43 
137.00 

8.33 
3.o 54.00 

30.66 
25.56 

.1. 2.90 
].3.50 
17.07 
51�.oo 
28.73 
5 ().0() 
22.00 

4.•�10 
36.00 

1 72 .o:s 



: 1:>.54 3.00 
I 00.5 41.CO 
00. 5 41.00 

100. 5 50.00 
00.5 5 o.co 
00.5 45.00 
12.54 3.CO 
oo.s 4 3.og 
00 .. 5 !t 3.0 
l �.5 43.00 
00.5 4 3.00 
oo.541.00 

88:� frtB8 
18-5 43.CO 
00.5 41-1 .G2 
18.5 4 3.00 
1?.54 3.00 
oo.:> 50.00 
12.543.00 
00.5 l� 2 .oo 
no. 5 so.00 
";0.5 4 4.01 
l 5,5 4 3.CO 
)0.5 4 ��.oo 
)0.�5 30.01 
)0.542.00 
t 2.5L�1.00. 
'.10.541.00 
'10.5 41.00 

0.2 49,88 l 0.'.J 38. 
·)0.556.00 
}0, 51� 5.00 
' 0. 5 1,. 4 .o 1. 
i0.51 .. 5.00 

5.5 4 3.00 
10.5 4 7 .00 
10.5 4 7 .oo 
t0.5 4 7.00 
10.5 4 7.CO 
10.5 44.00 
2.5 4 3.00 

10.5 4 3.00 
0,5 31.00 
3,5 4 3.00 
o.55n.oo 
0.5 44.00 
0.5 45.CO 
Q.51-t 5.00 
0,541.00 
0. 5 4 4.C3 
3.5 4 3.00 

.7-543 
)0-521 

SVC BOOKSTORE 26 .. 214-
X X rl.64 

x x 1 .. 'J3 
SVC BUILDING Ft.ND GAS 
RO�Al.D SCHiLLl"JG TRAVEL 

SCHLOAT PROOUCTI ONS BOOt\S 57 ... 00 
X X SUPPLIES 152.00 

�8�e�e�r�es����41���oc �ff>�l:I�� s1 Q2o 
x x x 139016 

SCIENTIFIC PRODUCTS SuPfl�ES 
B F SHAW PR 1\11" t NG C 0 PUB RELA 2718 .,00 

THEXSHOPP' �G N�WS vf¥!A�bs 665 �6·t 

$9RCHIE Fl.NGER PRINT LABS SUPPLIES 
SUTLERS £lEC SUPPLY SUPPL I ES 
SOL AR c I �E p RO rucrs SUPPL I E s 
SO�GWAYS SERVICE INC SlJPPLf ES 
�ORMA� SPENCER TRAVEL 
SPRATT MUSIC PUBL SUPPLIES 
GLE�N SPUTE SUPPL�ES 
GEORGE: STANLEY TRAVEL 
NATiONAL rRtBUNE CORP SUPPLij ES 
STE Ct< VAUGH"J CO SUPPL� ES 
STERUNG BUS MAGrHNES SlJPPltES 13.90 

x x x 5�25 
x x x 90000 

x � x 10.37 
x x x 88Q65 

x x x 205.04 

STE��INGXSCMOO� OF BEAUTY 5�96osMETOLOGY 
SWAR1�EYS FLORISTS FLOWERS 
TFP PUBL � CAn O\lS BOOK 
UNIVERSITY MC CROF ILMS StJ?Pt� �ES 
VETERA�S INFORMATION SERV BOOKS 
VOCAB UNC SUPPL�ES 
W C C i PUB!\,. RELA 
W I X N PUBl RELA 
W J V M PUBL RELA 
W S D R PUBl RELA 
CHARLES WALRATH TUP.nON RE�MB 
WALTON MUSIC CORP SUPPllES 
WARDS NATURAL SCi EST SUPPLIES 
WARD WARD CASTENDVC!\ .. .,.�,., SERVICES 
WARM Al R SUPPLY CO SUPPL� ES 
MACK WARRE1\I TRAVEL 82 .,83 

)( x 68 D 25 
WEST PUBL CO BOO.KS 
H W WijLSO� BOOKS 
WRI T\'!'.!G SALES 9 NC Sll"PPL ! ES 
XEROX CORP SUPPL1ES 
SVC PE TTY CASH SUPPL IE S 
SVC }�PREST· FUND MISC EXPENSES 
r-.JATi ONAL D;.\i RY COUNCH� SUPPL i ES -
PRUOEN"ts AL I NS co ocr· PREMIUM 

·TOTAL BILLS 

Cks. #4133 - 4137 

TOTAL EDIJCATIOW\L FUNLJ rCIP. SEPTEMl3rn 

l4,2 14 
4.215 
4.216 

4.217 
l-t-.21 H 

4.219 
4.220 

L�.2 21 
4.222 
Ll,2 23 
L�.2 24 
4.225 
4.?2b 
4.2 27 
4.228 
4,?. 29 
4.230 
4,2 31 
4.232 

l�.2 3 3 
4.234 
4.23'5 
14,'2 3 6 
4.237 
4.238 
4.239 
4.2L�() 
4.2 41 
4,2 l� 2 
4.243 
4,2J.i14 
l+,2 45 
4.2 '·•o 
4.247 
ll,2 l� 8 

4.249 
4.250 
4.251 
4.252 
/4,2' 5 3 
l+.2 :HJ 

4.255 
t�.2 56 
i4,2 5 7 

97.99 

1.28 
75.60 

2 09.00 
3().00 

190.36 
3 24.83 

3.3 8 3.b1 
37.50 
37.83 

7 7 8.94 
134.b5 

9.00 
76.8() 

8.37 
'22.75 
35.oo 

9.5o 
13.09 

419.17 
1.855.CQ 

20.95 
7.15 

26.15 
4.00 

12.50 
48.0� 

137.50 
7 4.2'5 

2 50.00 
138.00 
2'·�7.63 

1..2 45.3 8 
5 14.17 

14.40 

151.08 
20.00 
21.00 

138.Qti 
1.4 23.34 

2.6 '} 
7 31.i.3 8 

J. 9.91 
4.19lL03 

3 L38Y.31T'f' 

137.�530..f.L 

$ 168�919.56 



'0-000-544 

12-000-521 

') 0 0. 5 4 L� .00 
I 00.5 30.CO 
100.5 44.00 

100.5 44.oo 
'oo.s 4 4.0o 

00.544.00 

00.544.00 

00.5 44.00 

00.544.0o 

8&���:88 
00. 5 L�4.00 
00, 5 4l!.OO 
oo.5 Li 4.0o 
oo.544.0o 
1o.5 :5 o .og J0.5 ·7 r .u 

00.544.00 
00,5 30.00 
'.)0.5 44.00 
)0.5 44.CO 
)0.5 30.00 
') 0. 5 Li. 4 .00 
10.5 44.00 
)0.544.00 
) 0.5 3 o.oo 
10.5 L�4.00 

)0.5 21.00 

BUILDING EllUD ---

DAVID TONE Supplies 
VOID CHECK 

PRUDENTIAL INS. CO. Sept. premium 

ADEL WHOLESALERS SUPPL ue:s 
J l BCNNELL SERVijC£ 
CARDINAL AUTO PARTS SUPPL; ES 
CRESCENT ELECl"R i C SUPPL I ES 
DAWSON �ORMAN WATER TR£AiME�T SUPPLIES 

DEEM & Rt CK SUPPLIES 
OiXON COMMERCIAL ELECTRIC SUPPLIES 
DIXON EtEC'T�ON I CS SUPPL i ES 
O�XON PAQNT CO SUPPLIES 
£Mt4. .. s IF i ED ASPH AL rs � NC SUP Pl I ES 

·1 HOYL.E ROAD EQUIP CO SERVICES 
LEE FS ijNC SUPPL.JES 
MARLEY COOL t NG TOWEH CO SUPPL I ES 
MASSEYS ACE HARDWARE SU?Plf ES 
Ml C�<EYS LI NE1\! SUPPLY SUPPL� ES 

M8�+��W�RTLcLnx�rg� co ����18� 
P & W SUPPLY SUPPL I ES 
ROCK VALLEY OQ SPOSAt SERV SERV-1 CE 
SVC EDUC FUND SUPPL I ES 

. 

SAUNDERS LEASI \!G SYSTEM SUPPL I ES 
GLEN THOMAS SERV�CES 
TULL. VS AUTO REPM R SUPPL i ES 
VONACHEN I NOUS SUPPL t ES SUPPL I ES 
WESCO SUPPL I ES 
VOUNGREl\IS REFRi GERPff�· ON SE�v; CE 
SVC PEl'TV CASH FUND SUPPL� ES 
SVC IMPREST FUND MISC EXPENSES 
PRIJOENTi. AL I NS CO OCT PftEM! UM 

TOTAL BILLS 

Cks. #3793 & 3795 

TOTAL BUILDING FUND FOR SEPTEMBER 

3,793 
3 '794, 
3�795 

3.796 
3,797 
3.79B 

3.799 
3.800 
3.801 
3.8 02 
3.803 
3,8 O'-t 
3.805 
3.806 
3,tJ.07 
3.808 
3.H09 
3.1:.!J.O 
3..811 
3.a 12 
3.813 
::s.8 14 
3.815 
3.616 
3.817 
3.818 
3.319 
3.2120 
3,821 
3.B22 
3.H23 
3.824 

$ 21. 50 

926.12 ·-----

$ 947.62 

l• 2.20 
4 93.46 

8.2�) 

31.7 l-t 
1l2 .oo 

2.00 
3.97. 

26.11 
71..91 

6 01.00 
LO 30 .. 50 

7. 0 :'5.16 
B4.bo 
38.99 
'12Jj9 

3 29.25 
5.5 05 .09 

1'.;0.13 
1 (').00 

' 15.53 
8.2'5 

2 oo.oo 
2 28.8(] 

5 i3.6o 
'- �5�3 '.2 
7 0.0() 

c.,.7 s� 

1D3 :ZS.34 T 

947.62 -·----



) .. QQ0-583-01 

)-000-582 
)-000-582 
)-000-583-01 

SITE _&_CONSTRUCTION F.YJ!Q. 

MIGHELL CONSTR. CO. Welding Lab 
VOID CHECK 
WHitESIDE BLACKTOP, INC. Resurfacing 
HAROLD P; WENDLER & ASSOC. S�rvices 
NORDSTROM & LILJEGREN , LTD. Services 

TOTAL SITE & CONSTRUCTION 
FOR SEPTEMBER 

WORKING �SH FUN.Q_ 

545 
546 
547 
548 
549 

VOID CHECK 5 
SVC SITE & CONSTRUCTION FUND Inter-fund loan - 6 

TOTAL WORKING CASH FUND FOR SEPTEMBER 
I 

$ 4,907.85 

16�914.00 
665.25 

1,465.17 

$ 23�952.27 

$ 1o�!loo�oo 

$ 10,000.00 



l?.EST FUND 

000-545 Olivet Nazarene Co1"iege 
·000-544 United Parcel Service 
·000-544 Postmaster 
·000-541 Chronicle of 1-iigher Education 
·000-544 United Parcel Service 
·000-544 Postmaster 
·000-556 Snow ltJM te Bakery 
·000�556 Barbara Graff 
·000-541 McLean Trucking Co. 
·000-544 United Parcel Service 
·000- 544-01 Wa11 Street Journal 
·000�·544 Horace Chasm, Ogle Co. Fair 
· 000 - 550 ·College of DuPage 
·000-546 Ill. Council on Continuing Educ. 
·000-550 Monarch Electric & Supply 
·000-545 Outdoor Illinois 
·600-543 Dale Heuck 
·000-541 Christian Science Monitor 

·000-544· Michae·1 J. Howlett 
·000�544 Michae 1 J. Howlett 
·000-544 Michael J. Howlett 
·200-543 Public Documents Distr. Center 
·000-550 A.S.B.O. 
·000-547 Joe Davis 
·000-550 George E. Cole 

·000-541 Chronicle of Higher Education 
000-541 U.S. Dept. of Labor 

·000-544 United Parcel Service 
·000-544-01 Chicago Tribune 
·000-544 Postmaster 
·000-54·1 National Computer Systems 
·812-541 !11. Cpunci1 of Local Admin. 

lnce in fund - 2254.62 
>ursements - 769.38 
i l in fund - 3024. 00 

EDUCATIONAL - 734¢38 

BUILDING 35.00 

Refund-books 3009 $ 3.00 
Service 3010 18.04 
Grade mailing 3011 134.40 
Suppl ·ies 3012 20.00 
Service 3013 2.00 
Postage Due Acct. 3014· ' 25.00 
Orientation 3015 18.00 
Orientation 3016 7.40 
Fre·i ght charges 3017 14.54 
Service 3018 2.00 
Subscr. 3019 42.00 
Student recruitment 3020 14.00 
Conference 3021 12.00 
Di..1es 3022 50.00 
Sem·inar 3023 20.00 
Books 3024 10.95 
Supplies 3025 9.45 
Subscr. 3026 9.00 
License 3027 5.00 
Liicense 3028 5.00' 

'License 3029 5.00 
Supplies 3030 4.10 
Convention :3031 61.00 
Supplies 3032 5.00 
Travel 3033 23.50 
Subscr. 3034 21.00 
Supplies 3035 8.70 
Serv'ice 3036 2.00 
Subscr. 3037 40.00 

Postage Due Acct. 3038 25.00 
Test scoring 3039 92.30 
Membership 3040 30.00 

------

769.3-S 
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TREASURER'S REPORT 

August 312 1975 

0LOING FUND 

ance on Hand July 31, 1975 

ei ptS_!_ 
Taxes 
Misc. Revenue 

al Available 

o:bursements: 
·- E'xpenses for August 

ance on Hand August 31� 1975 

CATI0i'4Al FUND 

ance on Hand July 31$ 1975 

Taxes 
State Apportionment 
Voe. Tech. Educ. 

17,678.80 
543.34 --

70,715.48 
126,879.20 

10,150.67 
4,065.60 
9,883.67 

92.00 
26.90 

Federal Work Study 
Nursing Capi'l.ation Grant 
Transcript Fees 
Other Revenue 
Exp. Credits -� 

al Available 

bursements: 
Expenses for August 

ance on Hand August 31� 1975 

$ 

$ 

1_8,222.14 .. 

90,823.90 

11�985.90 

78.838.00 

$ 327.072.03 

$ 549,819.37 

281·• 8?&: "0 -�-�.,.!_...;_ 



Treas. Report P.2 

'IJE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND - Dixon National Bank . 

3a1ance on Hand July 31, 1975 

<ecei pts__;_ 

fotal 1\vailable 

li sbursements: 
--

Rental Income 5,531.67 
Trans. from W. Cash _10,000:00 

Expenses for August 

3alance on H�nd August 31, 1975 

�alance on Hand July 31, 1975 

�e�JJ'!J...?_; 

Jisbursements: 

talance on Hand August 31, 1975 

30ND AND INTEREST FUND #� 

�alance on Hand July 31, 1975 

�eceipts: 
Taxes 34,306.14 

$ 32,111.66 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

+ 

41 

15�531.67 

97,643.33 

71,096.00 

26,2 547. 33 
----

6�811.09 

-0-

-0-

6,811.0� 

Int. on Investments 206.25 �4·,51...?�.1.2 

rotal Available $ 67,213.04 

)i sbursements � 

�alance on Hand August 3lp 1975 

30ND AND INTEREST FUND #2 

�alance on Hand July 31, 1975 

\ecei pts: 

rotal Availabh; 

Jisbursements: 
" ----

Taxes 

Bond Interest 

�alance on Hand August 313 1975 

-0-

$ 18�626.75 

12,250.13 12�250.13 

$ 30�876.83 

__£2..400. 00_ 

i 24,476.88 



10RKI NG CASH FUND 

:alance on Hand July 31, 1975 

�eceipt� : 

Ii sbursem�!!..tt: 
Loan to Site & Construction fund 

lalance on Hand August 31� 1975 

i,.S. Treasury Bills 
l.S. Treasury Bills 
:ertificate of Deposit 
:ertificate of Deposit 
·1me-Open Deposit 
:ert1ficate of Deposit 
l.S. Treas. Bills 
:ettificate of Depostt 
--;rtificate of Deposit 
.ertificate of Deposit 

* * * * * * * * *' 

FUNDS INVESTED 
---

Building 
s & c 
B & I #1 
s & c 
s a c 
B & I #1 

. B & I #2 
World ng Cash 
yJ o rk i n g C as h 
�Jorld ng Cash 

TOTAL INVESTED 

Treas. Report P.3 

9-18-75 
9-18-75 
11-20-75 
1-2-76 
5-28-76 
11-20-75 
12-16-75 
10-21-75 
11-20-75 
1-19-76 

1.i 36 �201. 77 

-0-

-�iLQ. 

$ 2 6 ,_?_Q.! .. .:.1.1 __ 

__ ,. ___ _ 

$' 59,432.62 
74,290.77 
30,000.00 

317,196.96 
150,000.00 
225�000.00 

48,800.00 
100,000.00 
200 \\ 000. 00 
200 9 000_. 00 

$1�404 '720. 35 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

EoO.Go - WORK STUDY FUNDS 

Perlod Ending B-31-75 

BllLANC------.� SHEET 

Cash (E.O.G. and Work Study) o • • • • • • • • • • ............!...!.-.!... 
Work Studg A�1ards Available fro.m Fed. Gov. 1975-76 
f!ork Study J!.wa.zds Capi.tDl 1975-.76 
work Stud9 Awards Paid 1975-76 • • o • • 

• • 0 

E.o.c;. Funds Rece:'l.vable £:r:om rea. Gov. 1975-76 o • • • •  
Initial Year E.O.G. Ar-1a.rds Capital 1975-76 • 
Initial Year E.O.G. 11t�ards Paid 1975-76 • • •  
Rena-1al Year E.O.G. Awards C&pi�al 1975-76 • • • • •  
Renewal Year E.O.G. Awards P�1a 1975-76 • • • • • 
iJasJ.c E.O.G. Program Awards Reaeiva.ble from Fed.Gov. 1_975-76 
Basic E.O.G. Progr81ll Awards Capital 1975�76 
Basic E.O.G. Program Awards Paid 1975-76 . • • , • • 

�����-��---�· 

Work Study Awards Capital 1974-75 
Work Study Awards Paid 1974-75 • • • ; 
E.O.G. Funds Receivable from Fed. qov. 1974-75 • 
In!ti�l E.O.G. Awards.Capital 1974-75 
Initial E.O.G. Awards Paid 1974-75 • •  
Renewal E.O.G. Awards Capi.ta.J: 1974-75 
Renewal E.O.G. Awards Paid 1974-75 • • • • •  
Bssi.c B.OoG. Prog·ram Aiia:r.ds Capital 1974�75 

;,. . 
0 0 

�sf:_c E <:.f:!·G.. Pr�'f.'am Atvar._d_s_P_a_i d_l_9_7_4_-_7_ 5_. _____ ._. __ ._. _. 
rrork Study Awards Available from Fed. Govo J.973-74 • • • • • 
Work Studg Arv-ards .Paid 1973-74 • • • • • • 
r-;ozk Study Ar<1ards Capital 1973-74 • • • • 
Inlt!al Year E.O.G. Awards Cap1ta1 1973�74 
Initial year E.O.G. Awards Paid 1973-74 
Baslc E.O.G. Program Funds Available from l•'ed.Gov. 1973-.74 • 
Bas1c E.O.G. Program Awards Capital 1973-74 
Basjo E.o.q. Pro�ram Awards �a 1973-74 
Work St.udy Awa.1:ds Paid 1972-73 • • • • • • • • • 
Work Studg Awards Capital 1972�73 • • • • • 
E.O.G. Funds Receivable from Fed. Gov. 1 972-73 • 
Initial Year E.O.G. Awards Capit6l-1972�73 • • •  

ID�tial Year E.O.G. Awards Paid 1972-73 

. . 

Renewal Yeill' E.O.G. Awards Capital 1972-73 • • • • . 
Renewal Year E.O.G. Awards Pajd 1972-73 • • • • • • • 
Work Studg Ar>1ards Cap.ital 1971-72 • • • • • • • •  -:-.-:·-­
Work Study Awards Pai.a. 1971-72 • • • • • • • • • • 
Initial Year E.O.G. Awards Capital 1971-72 • 
Ini.tial Year E.O.G. Awards Paid l97l-72 • • • • • 
Renewal Year E.O.G. Awards Cap1ta1 1971-72 • • • • • •  
Renewal Year E.O.G. Awards Paid 1971-72 • • • • • • • •. • • 
Inact.i ve Federai Grants • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

$ 33,689.85 
85,093.0() 

$ BS,093.00 



liSSETS: 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

STUDENT LOAl.'1 F'"uND 
---·--�--

Period Ending 8-31-75 

BAL£'lNCE SH 'EET 

CaslJ J.n Bank • • 

Notes Receivable • 

LIABILJ:'".fIES MID NFJT �10R'l'Il: 

Fund Equ.:i. ty 

1Jet P:r:ofJ. t 

$ 3,331.65 

4.35 

PROFIT AND LOSS 

XNCOlilE: 

Interest Income 

EXPENSES: 
---

NET PROFIT • 

• • Cl. 

$ 33.00 

3,303.00 

Ll,,335.00 

$ 4.35 

None· 



ASSETS� 

S.'4.UK I1ALr.EY COL!,EGE BOOKSTORE 

Period End:J.ng 8-31�75 

BALAl!CE S Ff E E 
�--�--�--��-

T 

Cash 1n Bai21c • • • • 

Petty Cash • • • • • • • • 

Inventory 6-30-75 • • • • • 

LIABILITIES AND NET WORTH: 

INCOME: 

EXPENSES: 

Accounts Payable . . . . . 0 . . . . . . 
Fund Equity • . . 0 . $ 73,282.18 
Net: Profit . . . . . 0 . _l,453.'13 

P R 0 F I P A N .D L 0 S S 

Textbook.Sales • • •  

Suppl:J.es Sales • • • 

Miscellaneous Sales 
Paperback Sales 

• •  $.54,773.81 
• • • • 3,978.04 
• • • • l,468.77 

277.02 
Used 'Book Sales • • • •  

Sales Tax Colleceed 

Textbook Purchases • • • • •  $ 
Supplies Purchases ., • • 

Miscellaneous Puz.chases 
Papezbaclc Purchases • • • • 

Used Book Purchases 
Sales Tax Paid • • • • 

Sa.l�rles & Wages • • • • • • 

Transpoztat:ion Ch.IJ..rges • 

Supplies Expense • • • • • • 

Travel • • • • • • •  

Telep12one 
Dues • • •  

Other Expenses � • • • • 

Over & Under • o • 

3r324.53 
3,249.55 

55,374.04 
S,002.62 
1,568.36 

187.49 
131.22 
259.22 

1,432.60 
1,182.lG 

13i.92 
116.09 
-o-

10.00 
198.04 

24.23 

NET PROFIT ON A CASH BASIS without regard to 1nventorg 
or Accounts Payable • • • • • • • • • • 

$ 55,221.88 
500.00 

_3_9�014.03 
$ 94,735.91 

$ 20,000.00 

74,735.91 
$ 94,735.91 

$ 67,071.72 

2.._!_:453. 73 



RESTHICTED F1JRPOSES FUND 

STNI:EM&\J'.r OF INCOME & F.XPENSE 

�ugust 31 '-· 1975 

ACTIVrrIES 

Comprehensi:ve Fee Incom.e 
Athletic Income 
D:rai'l'l.a Income 
Student Activity Incane 
Stuctent Newspaper Incc:r.ne 
Film T:ncome 
Cash OV'er & Under 
Other Income-Student Activ:lty Pund Only 

61mAL INCOME 

Athletic Expense 
Men's IntramuraJ.s 
Cheerleaders & Pam Pon F.xpense 
Speech Actlv:l.ties/Reader vs T'nec'1tre 
D".!'ama Expense 
Music Expense 
Student Activity EApense 
Studen.t New-spa.per F.xpense 
Stuqent lVJa.gazine Expense 
Associated. Student Board 
Musical 
Woman's Intercollegiaxe Act. 
Ii1.t1"'amU..l''etls - COED 
S'\TC Volunteers . 
Contingencies/Non�Budgeted 

. BUDGET EXPENSE 
---

$ 1,395.13 

75.00 

5.95 

L!36. 40 

$ 1,912.48 

.AMOUNT 

-0-

TOTAL EXPENSE . 1, �12. 4�-

Excess of ExpenditU..."'eS 
over Reve:rme, as of 
August 31, 1975 



.ASSETS 

rmSTRIC1ED FUPJ>OSES F1JND 

-STATEJ.VlENIJ.1 - OP ASSE.'TS JI.ND LIABILr.fiES ·-·---·---

Au.gus'c 31 y 1975 

REVOJ.NIN!J. AGENCY ft'UND LI!U3IL11I'IES 'J.'(JJ�AL 
------

Cash I..n BaJ.1k $292�762.72 

Petty Cash 135.00 

Accts. Rec. 257,809.55 

TOTAL ASSEJ.'S $550. 707. 2.1 

Student Tuition · 
Ou:c-of ···District Fees 
Due Educational Fund 
Due Building li\tnd 
Due Student Loan liilnd. 
Due Bookstore 
Tuitlon Re:i:Unds ' 

$485 , 701. 00 
212.9!� 

4,518.38 
522 . 31� 
5l15.23 
157.79 

__lli655�LIO)_ 

RES'lfilCTED AGENCY IimJD Litmrf.i.ITIF.S 

$488).002.28 

--------· -----.. --·-·---... �--

Chl.ld Care Ope1.,..d.tions 
Parking 
Recreation Room Fund 
Studen,c ll.>cker Fund 
Land L..9.b. 
COmmunity Se1"'Vices 
Child Care Center 
Et'1I'A Grant 
P'notograph,y Supplies 
Ll?N Supplies 
The Fantastics 
HE'W Nurses Grants 
I.aw Ertforcem.ent 

. Nursing Ca:pita.tion 
Dise.dvan'caged Grant 
!(,'CB PubJ.ic Services 
CETA Publi� Ser-vices 
Library Boole Funds 
Miscellaneous 

F'"IJND EQUI'".rY 

July 1, 1975 

Excess of Expenditures 
O'ITer Revenue, as of 
August 31, 1975 

. $ 1,690.24 
9,325.13 
1,654.56 

61.40 
3,351.l.J4 
3,173.97 
l,020.95 

c2, 120.31n 
41.111 

223.73 
3l16.68 

1,132.00 
6,120.00 

86.55 
9,646.93 
3�871.05 

(425.00) 
285.15 
(73.00) 

---

$ 25,804.62 

__ (1�912._1!8) 

'IOTA.T.J LIABILI'l'IF.S. 8: FUND EQUITY . 

38,812.85 

_2_�.i' 892�14_ 



Balance On'Hand, July 31, 1975 
August Recelpts. 

Disbursements for August 1975 

Balance August 31, 1975 

CHECK NOo PAID TO 

STUDENT ACTIVITY 

August 31, 197� 

DESCRIP'l:CON 

$138,026.22 
191,765.44 

329,'79L66 
37 ,028.9!.l 

$292,762.72 

.AMOUNT - --·-----

10847 
10848 

10849 
10850 

10851. 
10852 
10853 
10854 

10855 

10856 

10857 

10858 

10859 

10860 

10861 

10862 
10863 
10864 

10865 
10866 
10867 
10868 

10869 
10870 
10871 
10872 

Anthony SWingle-#360 Miscellaneous, Check for change $ 
SVC Boo:tr..sto:re�#347 Law Enforcernel:1t, Law Enforcement,, Surmne:r 
SE!!'..ester '75, Books and Supplies 
SVC Educational Fund-#348 Nursing Capitation Grant 
Shlrley Sword-f#320 Tuition Refund $45.00,, #315 Due &lucational 
Fund $10oOO, D:.�pped 3 sen. hrs. and Lab Fee, Fall 1975 
Soh:i.gro Service Go.-#334 Land I.ab • .A.nbydrous Anmonia 
Kathy A. Pfoutz-#103 Accounts Receivable, ISSC Grant,Fall 19'!5 
Dale Anderson-#320 Tuiti.on Refund, Dropped 1 �.al1o h1. ... Fall 1975 
All Sports l.'!Iarltet Publica.tions-#253 Athletic Exp/F..artje., Golf 
Books 
Genny Gormey-#353 ICCB Public Ser-11ices, Telephone sur"!rey for 
U. of I. & SVC, Adult Learning Preferences/Region I 
Belinds. Lukaszewsld·�#353 ICCB Public Servtces, Telephone suri1ey 
for U. of I. & SVC, Adult Leaming Preferences/Region I 
Debbie McDoneld-#353 ICCB Publj.c Services, Telephone survey for 
U. of I. & SVC ,  Adu..lt Iiearning Preferei'1ces/Reglon I 
ill Ann Leach-#353 !CCB Public Services, 'I'elephone survey for 
U. of I� & S'\fC, Adult Learnirlg Preferences/Regior.: I 
SVC Student. Loan Fu.vid-#318 Due Student Loan, Loans paid durj_ng 
July 1975 
SV'C Educational Fund-#315 Due Educational Fu.l'lti, Tt>ial BalaY?ce, 
July 31, 1975 
SVC Building Fl.100-#316 Due Building Fund, Tl ... ial Palal'lce > 

July 31, 1975 
SVC Books·tore-#319 Due P.ool{.Store, Trial Balance, J'uly 31, 1975 
'.reresa Pa't'ker-#103 Accounts Receivable, Foundation Grant) Fall 
CNA Insurance-f/.330 Child Care Operations, Accident insurance f'or 
the Child Care Center 
John Reavy-#360 Miscellaneou.'3, Check for change 
Veda M. Crowder-#360 Miscellaneous, Chack for change 
Nancy Paul-#360 lVIiscell.aneous , Check for change . 
High.la.in Camu.mity College-#347 Law Enforcanent, Summer Law 
Enforcement Grant 
Sharon Leisnei"-/1320 Tuition Refund, Dropped 2 ssn. h1"'S .  Fall 
Sarah McNeill-#320 Tuition Ref\md, Dropped 1 sern. hr. Fall 

. Julie Stephanson-#360 Miscellaneous, Check foi.... ch�.nge 
Gail R. Nartzger-#103 Accounts Receivable,, !SSC Gra..<it � Fall 

895.00 

205070 
9,883.67 

55.00 
398.40 

90.00 
15.00 

6.00 

25.00 

3o00 

25.00· 

339.35 

1,050.18 

543.31i 
313.65 

75.00 

160.00 
1.00 

700.00 
LOO 

305.62 
30.00 
15.00 

300.00 
195.00 



CHECK NO. PAID TO DESCRIPTION AMOUNr 

10873 

10874 
10875 

10876 
10877 
10878 
10879 

10880 

10881 
10882 
10883 
10884 
10885 
10886 
10887 
10888 
10889 
10890 
10891 
10892 
10893 
10894 
10895 
10896 
10897 

10898. 

10899 
10900 
10901 
10902 

10903 
10904 
10905 
10906 

' 10907 

10908 
10909 
10910 

--------·�------··--------------··-

Unifo1.,-ns To You. & Co.·-#103 _Accounts Receivable , CF1J!A ch91"ges 
for K. Needham & J. mamas for nursing u.Ylifonns 
Sohigro Ser\rlce Co •. ..fJ3311 Land Lab., .Agpicide m."Op oil 
SVC Payroll Fu..'1d··#352 Disadvantaged Grant :ii300. 00 � tt353 ICCB 
Public Services $100.00, #354 C'EtrA Public. Services $1-125.00� 
Payroll 'for 8/15/75 
Ada Wate1"housa-4J 360 Vliscellaneous, Check for c:D..a.nge 
Gail Ripka-#360 M.1.scella.neous � Check for change 
VOID 
Law Enfo1"Ce:nei'lt Assistance Admi..YJ.istration-/,J31n Law Enforcement 
Grantll De-obligation of 1974-75 grant 
Dan Mabee-#102 Petty Cash *50. 00 � #252 Athletic Exp/J'.'Iabee 
$11!.89, Petty cash for• 1975-76 and -Crack supplier.:; s1'1d repairs 
Sally J. Reed-#103 Accounts Receii.ra.ble, ISSC Grant, Fall 
Leatrice L. Sa:ndei"'s-1no3 Accounts Receivable_, ISSC Grant, Fall 
Juaru.ta Tovar-·#360 lfdscellaneous, Check for charige 
James Weir-#360 Miscellaneous, Check for change 
Cath,y E. Brcman.-#360 Miscellaneous� Check for change 
Rober'c A. Snow-#360 Miscelle.neou..,'3, Check for cha.nge 
Kathleen Wa"kenight-#360 ffdscellanecus, Check :for cl:"..ange 
Andy A. Yamagucld·-#360 Miscellaneous!> Check tor chan�e 
Peggy L. Burkholder·�·#360 .M:i.scellaneous, Check f'or cJ:i..ange 
Julie A. Klosterma:n-1?360 r-ruscelkweous, Check for change 
Betty Yarde-#360 Miscellaneous :i Creel;; for change 
Kathy A. K:im.'tl.el-11103 Accounts ReceivH:.ble, IS.SC Grimt, I-i'alJ. 
Barbara Yarde-41360 M.tscella:r.e.ous, Check for change 
Ka.thy J. B:randt-#103 Accounts Rece:lvable� :B'ou.ndat:ion Grant,Fall 
Julie B. Jeri...Ylings·-#103 AccoUt!ts Recetvable, ISSC Grant, Fall 
Juanita Cantu-#360 Miscellaneous, Check for change 

$ 126.00 
25.00 

825.00 
1.00 

1,000.00 

6�.89 
195.00 

27.00 
805.00 

13305.00 
320.00 
805.00 
628.39 
820.00 
820000 
935.00 
i-125.00 
270.00 
295.00 
125.00 
i.i.12.50 
500.00 

Region Dr, N'JCAA-#251 Atf>.letic Exp/Palumbo $90.00, #252 Athletic 
Exp/Mabee $105.00, #253 At:hletic Rxp/Ha.1'.'tje $55.00, #268 \rlrestling 
E.�p/Walrath $50. 00 � Region IV dues 8nd entry fees for all spo:.:"'ts, 
1975-76 season 300 . 00 
Ot.�:ens Sport Shop-41251 Athletic Exp/Palm11bo, BaslcetbaJ.1 and tenn:ls 
shoes 
Charles R. l'f.iartin-11103 Accounts Receivable> l\li.11 tat'y Grant � Fall 
Judith Kurecld-f.'103 Accoun'cs Receivable, Fbunda'tion Grci�nt, Pall 
Debra J. Colvin-fl320 Tuition Ref\.md, Dropped 3 se.m. t>.rs. Fall 
Robert Engelbrecht-41103 Accounts Rece:tvable, Dixon State School, 

28.50 
i15.oo 
60.00 
lt0.50 

Fall 1975 . L!5.oo 
Julie Jenni.ngs�ff103 Accou.nts Receivable� ISSC Grant, Fall 22.50 
Harvey W. Cathey-ff103 Accounts Recej_vable, Militcu:wy G:r-ant.�'B'all 90.00 
James A. Naughton-=#103 Accourrt;s Receivable, lV'dlita.ry Grant, Fall 105.00 
Gary Lo Hopkins-1¥103 Accounts Recet�ra.ble, Military G1•ant, Surrmer · 811"00 
SVC Site & Construe tion. Fund-#360 Miscellaneous, Rental, Unitff5 

Beverly Ohda-#102 Petty Cash3 Petty cash for 19'75-76 
Ron tT.artje-#102 Petty Cas..11� Petty cash for 1975-76 
SVC Payroll Fund-#335 Cannunity Services $275.00, #353 ICCB 
Public Services $200.00, #354 CEJ.1A Public Services $1125.00, 
Payi�ll for 8/31175 

1�158.33 
10.00 
75.00 

900.00 



CHECK NO. PAID TO DESCRIPTION J\l\l!OUNT 

10911 

10912 
10913 
10914 
10915 

10916 

10917 

10918 
10919 

10920 

.10921 
10922 

·����������--4--�·�-·-----------·����· 

'l'".C'easurer-State of· Illin.;is�#360 Ivl:lscellaneows, Refund of 
Veterans Scholarships, Fall 1974 for D. O'Brien $ 
Robert C. Heller-#103 Accounts Receivable:> Military Grant _,FalJ. 
Sigrid H. Niederer-#103 Accotmts Receivable, ISSC Grant_, Fall 
Beve-.r.ly S. Ke..tmedy-#103 Accounts Rece:tvable, ISSC Grant, Fall 
Ron Hartje-#253 Athlecic El!.-p/Hartje, Practice greens fees at 
Emerald Hill roid Lost Nation Courses 
Susan Beattie-#360 M.iscellan.eous > To reimburse Susan for check: 
from Central National Bank 
Cliff John, Peterson· & Flock Agency-#251 Athletic Exp/Palumbo 

224.oo 
90.00 
6r{ .00 

225 . 00 

300.00 

$727.88:> #266 Women's Intercollegiate Activites $�01.�0,. Athletic 
:i.nsurance fo1" 1975-76 . 1,129.28 
Richard L. Maggi-#103 Accounts Receivable, Military Grant, Fall 90.00 
Illinois Association for Intercollegiate Athletics for wamen, 
#266 Wanents Irrt�rcollegiate Activities, JV'iembership for 1975-76 
Illinois Ccmnunity College Inte:roollegia:'ce Associat:i.on for Women, 
#266 Wanen' s Intercollegiate Acti vi tes � !'lie.mbership for 197 5-76 
Mrs. Lucy Lorson-#320 Tu.ttion Reftu1d, Dropped 3 SGll. hrs. FB.11 
Western Union Telegraph Co.-11260 Student Acti�1ity E.xpense, 
Telegram to ·MinneapoUs for booklr€ 11Barefcot Jer .. cy" 

10.00 
36.oo 

5.95 



. . -

' DATE�-··--.,.._-




